LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that sealed bids for the below listed item will be received by the Township of Wyckoff, Bergen County, New Jersey on Wednesday, July 1, 2020 on or before 11:00 a.m. prevailing time in the second floor Court Room in Memorial Town Hall, Scott Plaza, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, New Jersey. Bid submission is encouraged via certified mail or overnight delivery service.

- Supply and installation of approximately 13,120 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) on Township of Wyckoff roads.
- Supply and installation of approximately 2,173 sq. yards of roadway base repair- 6 inches dense grade aggregate (DGA) stone sub-base- 4 inches (I-2) hot mix stabilized base asphalt. (If and where directed by Township Inspector).
- Supply and installation of approximately 230 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot at the Russell Farms Community Park, located at 594 Russell Avenue.
- Supply and installation of 140 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot on the Franklin Avenue side of the Zabriskie Pond Park, located at the corner of Franklin Avenue and Maple Drive.
- Milling of approximately 85,245 square yards of the Township of Wyckoff roads.
- Reset approximately 37 manholes located on Township of Wyckoff roads.

Specifications may be obtained in the office of the Township Administrator, Room 106, Memorial Town Hall, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, New Jersey. All bidders must use and complete all forms and must comply with every requirement contained in the specifications.

Each proposal must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address of the bidder, must be addressed to the Township of Wyckoff and plainly marked, "BID FOR ROAD RESURFACING."

A bid surety in the amount of 10% of the bid but not in excess of \$20,000 in the form of a certified check, cashier's check or an unconditional bid bond is required. An unconditioned consent of surety is also required to be submitted in the bid.

Bidders are required to comply with the Public Works Contractor Registration Act and to obtain registration prior to the date of the bid opening. Each bidder is required to have obtained a Business Registration Act Certificate from the New Jersey Department of Treasury/Division of Revenue, 609-292-1730 prior to the date of the bid opening.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of NJSA 10:5-31 et. seq. and NJAC 17:27.

The successful bidder shall be required to comply with all provision of the New Jersey prevailing local wage rates as determined by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Industry.

The Township Committee reserves the right to waive any technicalities in the bidding process in accordance with the law as may be deemed best for the interests of the Township of Wyckoff. The Township of Wyckoff also reserves the right not to consider any bids in accordance with the law. The contract, if awarded, shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder whose bid is responsive in all material respects to the bid requirements

Bidders shall not submit bids with qualifying conditions or provisions.

To view the live-streamed bid opening, please access the YouTube link which will be posted on the Wyckoff web site's home page at www.wyckoff-nj.com as a "NEWS" item immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting at approximately, 10:55 am on July 1, 2020.

To be notified of all future live streamed bid opening, please create a YouTube account and subscribe to our YouTube channel, "Township of Wyckoff"

These measures are implemented to allow vendors and members of the public to observe the meeting via live streaming.

Due to the Covid-19 Public Health Emergency, vendors and members of the public will not have access to Town Hall.

Nancy A. Cole Acting Municipal Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF

Bergen County, New Jersey

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MILLING AND PAVING OF ROADS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF

TIMOTHY E. SHANLEY Mayor

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

Rudolf E. Boonstra Elizabeth J. Fischer Thomas J. Madigan Melissa D. Rubenstein

MARK A. DI GENNARO, P.E. TOWNSHIP ENGINEER Telephone: 201-891-7000, Ext. 301

SCOTT A. FISHER
CERTIFIED PUBLIC WORKS MANAGER/PROJECT INSPECTOR
201-891-7000, Ext 402

ROBERT J. SHANNON, JR. TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR Telephone: 201-891-7000, Ext. 104

> ROBERT E. LANDEL TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY Telephone: 201-891-6955

Dated: June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION		<u>PAGE</u>
Legal Advertisement		
1. Instructions & Requirements		1-24
2. Technical Specifications		25-36
•	Form of Acceptable unconditioned Bid Bond that is Responsive to the specification	37
•	Form of Acceptable unconditioned and irrevocable Consent of Surety that is responsive to the specification	38-39
•	Form of Acceptable Unconditioned Performance Bond that is responsive to the specification.	40-41
•	Non-Collusion Affidavit	42
•	Statement of Individuals owning 10% or more of stock Or interest in bidder's business entity	43-44
•	Acknowledgement of Receipt of Changes to Bid document	45
•	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran Questionnaire and Certification	46-48
•	List of Subcontractors, if applicable	49
•	Bidder's list of five (5) Municipal projects the bidder has Completed in the last three (3) years.	50
•	Certification that the milling and road paving is in compliance with the requirements of the specification.	51
3. Bid Proposal Pages		52-57
4 Rid Document Submission Check List		58

Section I - INSTRUCTION & REQUIREMENTS

- 1. The intent of this specification is for the Township of Wyckoff to obtain a competitive bid from a responsive and responsible contractor to perform the described work below:
 - Supply and installation of approximately 13,120 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) on Township of Wyckoff roads.
 - Supply and installation of approximately 2,173 sq. yards of roadway base repair- 6 inches dense grade aggregate (DGA) stone sub-base- 4 inches (I-2) hot mix stabilized base asphalt. (If and where directed by Township Inspector).
 - Supply and installation of approximately 230 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot at the Russell Farms Community Park, located at 594 Russell Avenue.
 - Supply and installation of 140 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot on the Franklin Avenue side of the Zabriskie Pond Park, located at the corner of Franklin Avenue and Maple Drive.
 - Milling of approximately 85,245 square yards of the Township of Wyckoff roads.
 - Reset approximately 37 manholes located on Township of Wyckoff roads.

The quantities listed are provided as estimates for the work to be performed. The Township of Wyckoff reserves the right to increase and/or decrease the listed quantities as needed to provide the highest quality finished product. However, past experience shows that the amount ordered may be different than that submitted for bidding. The right is reserved to decrease or increase the quantities specified in the specifications pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.2 and 11.10.

The work described in this specification shall begin once contract is signed and a pre-construction meeting is conducted. All work must be completely complete on or before August 31, 2020.

The successful bidder will be responsible for the posting of all roadways two (2) days prior to the start of any milling and/or paving. All posted signs will provide dates the work will be performed within two (2) days of commencement.

The project inspector shall be Scott Fisher, Wyckoff Public Works Manager and all work shall be coordinated and inspected through Mr. Fisher. The successful contractor shall not pay for police directors. All police director assignments shall be paid by the Township of Wyckoff. Mr. Fisher shall coordinate these assignments, resident notices and road closure approvals.

- 2. Bids must be submitted in ink or typewritten only.
- 3. The Proposal (cover) sheet must be completed and signed by a company official in order to be accepted by the Township of Wyckoff as a valid bid.



- 4. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 submission of statement required for bidding on public contracts is required in the specific format of the Statement of Ownership Disclosure in this specification. No corporation, partnership, or limited liability company shall be awarded any contract nor shall any agreement be entered into for the performance of any work of the furnishing of any materials or supplies, the cost of which is to be paid with or out of any public finds, by the State, or any county, municipality or school district, or any subsidiary or agency of the State, or of any county, municipality or school district or by any authority, board, or commission which exercises governmental functions, unless prior to the receipt of the bid or accompanying the bid, of said corporation, said partnership, or said limited liability company there is submitted a statement setting forth the names and addresses of all stockholders in the corporation who own 10 percent or more of its stock, of any class, or of all individual partners in the partnership who own a 10 percent or greater interest therein, or of all members in the limited liability company who own a 10 percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. If one or more such stockholder or partner or member is itself a corporation or partnership or limited liability company, the stockholders holding 10 percent or more of that corporation's stock, or the individual partners owning 10 percent or greater interest in that partnership, or the members owning 10 percent or greater interest in that limited liability company, as the case may be shall also be listed. The disclosure shall be continued until names and addresses of every non-corporate stockholder, and individual partner, and member, exceeding the 10 percent ownership criteria established in this act, has been listed. To comply with this section, a bidder with any direct or indirect parent entity which is publicly traded may submit the name and address of each publicly traded entity and the name and address of each person that holds a 10 percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded entity as of the last annual filing with the federal Securities and Exchange Commission or the foreign equivalent, and, if there is any person that holds a 10 percent or greater beneficial interest, also shall submit links to the websites containing the last annual filings with the federal Securities and Exchange Commission or the foreign equivalent and the relevant page numbers of the filings that contain the information on each person that holds a 10 percent or greater beneficial interest.
 - 5. A bid cannot be withdrawn after the expiration of the time set for receiving bids, nor can any changes in price or other details be made by letter, telegram or verbal statement.
 - 6. Should the bidder wish to state any exceptions to the specifications, he <u>must</u> do so on company letterhead attached to the formal bid referring to the section of the specification that the exception is taken. It is mandatory that the bidder list and explain in detail all exceptions and/or substitutions. The bidder shall explain in thorough and complete detail how the exception taken meets or exceeds the specification requirement. All must be neatly printed in ink or typed. Attaching sales information or specification sheet is not acceptable. It shall be clearly understood that if no exception or substitution is taken, the bidder shall supply all products and services exactly as specified. The bidder must, however, note on the Proposal Page and the technical specifications that exceptions and/or substitutions are taken. The bidder shall provide with the bid this information and in this form to allow the Township of Wyckoff to determine if the exception and/or deviation proposed by the bidder clearly meets or exceeds the specification requirement(s). The Township of Wyckoff shall be the sole determiner of whether an exception meets or exceeds the specification requirement(s). Bidders failing to follow these instructions shall be determined by the Township Administrator to be a non-responsive bid to the specifications and will not be considered for an award.
 - 7. The Township reserves the right to waive defects and informalities in any and all bids as permitted by law, and also reserves the right to select the successful bidder whose proposal does, in the opinion of the Township Committee best meet the needs of the Township. The Township reserves the right not to consider bids which are non-responsive to the bid specifications.
 - 8. All work must be completed in a workmanlike manner using industry standard materials and must be completed in the time of essence time frame provided specifically in the Technical Section.



- 9. The successful bidder(s) will be responsible for beginning the work immediately after receiving notice by the Township of Wyckoff that a contract has been awarded.
- 10. All bids must be enclosed and received in a sealed envelope and plainly marked on the outside "BID FOR ROAD RESURFACING." If a bidder utilizes delivery service, the outside envelope must state, "BID FOR ROAD RESURFACING." Any bids not labeled as specified and opened by Township staff shall not be considered for an award due to the bidder's failure to comply with this requirement.
- 11. Any questions regarding this bid should be referred to Mr. Robert J. Shannon, Jr., Township Administrator, Memorial Town Hall, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, NJ 07481, Fax 201-891-9359.

12. During the performance of this contract:

- The parties to this contract agree to incorporate into this contract the mandatory language of subsection 3.4(a) of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L. 1975. C.127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the contractor or subcontractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions, and obligations of said subsection 3.4(s) provided that the said subsection shall be applied subject to the terms of subsection 3.4(s) of said regulations.
- (b) The parties to this contract agree to incorporate into this contract the mandatory language of section 5.3 of the Regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to P.L. 1975, C. 127, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the contractor or sub-contractor agrees to comply fully with the terms, provisions, and obligations of said section 5.3.
- 13. The Township of Wyckoff awards contracts or rejects all bids within sixty (60) days. Exception to this schedule would be in accordance with N.J.S. 40A:11-24, which provides that "any bidders who consent thereto may, at the request of the contracting unit, have their bids held for consideration for such longer period as may be agreed." All prospective bidders are advised of this schedule since bids must be firm when bid and must remain so for the sixty (60) days or longer if otherwise agreed to by the Township and the bidder.
- 14. The successful bidder will receive a Township of Wyckoff Purchase Order/contract which shall include all terms, conditions, and specification documents. No terms or conditions other than those set forth in the specifications shall be included in the Purchase Order/contract documents, nor will any form of contract submitted by the successful bidder be accepted by the Township of Wyckoff in lieu of the Township's form of contract.
- 15. THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL NOT ASSIGN, CONVEY, TRANSFER, SUBLET OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF THE CONTRACT OR ANY PART AND/OR TO ANY OTHER PERSON, COMPANY OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE.
- 16. Property Damage: The Contractor shall be held responsible for all damages or injury done by those in his employ to a Township vehicle and equipment. The Contractor shall restore or repair, at his own expense, in a manner satisfactory to the owner, such property as was damaged by those in his employ during the execution of the project. In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to restore or repair such property in a manner satisfactory to the owner, the Township Administrator, may upon 48-hours notice to the Contractor, proceed to make such repairs or restore such property, that in his judgment has been injured or damaged by the Contractor or those in his employ, and the cost thereof will be deducted from any monies due or which may become due the Contractor under this contract.



17. Insurance Requirements:

The Contractor shall be required to carry full insurance including comprehensive general liability; product liability; workman's compensation insurance; which shall cover all operations of the Contractor, its employees, agents and servants hereunder, and; motor vehicles and equipment used by the Contractor in connection with the Contractor's operations under the Contract. Said insurance, by endorsement, shall fully protect the Township from liability. Certificates designating the Township as an additional insured, and evidencing such insurance and coverage, shall be filed with the Township Clerk prior to the commencement of operations hereunder by the Contractor. Certificates said files shall further contain a statement which shall in effect say, "the limits requested represent minimum limits and in no way restrict your liability for any claims in excess of your policy limits."

The following Certificates of Insurance must be furnished with the following minimum limits:

- 1. Workers' Compensation, Part Two Statutory
- 2. A) Comprehensive General Liability:
 - * Minimum limits: \$1,000,000 each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage.
 - * \$2,000,000 general aggregate per location, per job
 - B) Coverage to include:

Premise/Operations

Independent Contractors

Products/Completed Operations

Contractual liability covering liability assumed under the indemnification provision contained in this agreement and deleting any third-party beneficiary exclusion.

Personal Injury

Broad Form Property Damage including completed operation

Environmental liability at a limit of \$1,000,000

The Township of Wyckoff, its' officers and agents shall be designated as additional insureds

- C) Comprehensive General Liability must be maintained for at least one (1) year after completion of the contract and its acceptance by the Township.
- D) Umbrella Liability \$5,000,000
- 3. Automobile Coverage:

Minimum limits: \$1,000,000 combined single limit covering:

Owned, hired and non-owned vehicles.

The Certificate of Insurance shall designate the Township of Wyckoff as an additional insured and shall contain a thirty (30) day, written notice of cancellation whereby the Township Clerk will be provided with a written notification of cancellation.

It is understood and agreed the Contractor is an independent Contractor and not an employee of the Township of Wyckoff.

Indemnification and Hold Harmless

The Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Township, the Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff and all of its officers, agents and employees of and from any and all liability for damages for injury to person and property, including death and against and from all suits and actions and all costs, damages and change of whatsoever kind and nature, including attorneys' fees to which the Township may be put for on account of any injury or alleged injury to person, including death, or property, resulting from the performance of the Contractor's operations under this Contract, or by or in consequence of any neglect or omission on the part of the Contractor in the performance of operations under this Contract, whether such operations, or in the absence thereof, be by the Contractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor.

The Contractor shall hold the Township of Wyckoff harmless for damages to the Contractor's equipment utilized

during the term of this Contract.

18. Bids may be forwarded through the mail. However, the Township will not assume responsibility for those bids. It is the bidder's responsibility to see that bids are presented to the Purchasing Agent on the hour and at the specific room and place designated.

The Township shall not be responsible for late postal or overnight delivery, nor shall postmark dates or overnight dates be considered in honoring of bids. The Township shall not be responsible for bidder's hand delivering bids who

arrive late or to the wrong location.

- 19. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WHOSE BID IS ACCEPTED WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS OR ERROR ARISING FROM HIS FAILURE OR MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.
- 20. The successful bidder will provide all necessary tools, equipment and power required to start and complete the job.
- 21. Bidders shall sign the attached Non-Collusion Affidavit.
- 22. The Contractor, by submitting a bid, attests to the fact that neither he nor she, his or her company, nor any sub-contractors are prohibited from receiving the award under N.J.S. A.34:11-56.38 (regarding State of New Jersey list of debarred contractors and sub-contractors).
- 23. Equal or tie bids. The Township of Wyckoff reserves the right to award at its discretion to any one of the tie bidders in any procedure it deems in the best interest of the Township of Wyckoff.
- 24. The Township is exempt from all taxes including Federal Excise Tax, Transportation Taxes, State Excise and Sales Tax and local taxes.
- 25. Bid prices are to remain firm for a period of not less than sixty (60) days to allow the Township to determine the lowest bid that shall most economically serve the intentions of this bid.
- 26. Asphalt Price Adjustment and Fuel Price Adjustment Requirement. In accordance with NJSA 40A:11-16 (d), and (F). The successful bidder shall provide a worksheet that clearly reflects the calculation and that will allow Mr. Fisher, the project inspector to verify the accuracy of this pay item.
- 27. Successful bidder shall indemnify and save and keep harmless the Township of Wyckoff against any and all claims for royalties, patent infringements or suits for information thereon which may be involved in the manufacture or use of the items to be furnished.
- 28. All equipment purchased by the Township of Wyckoff shall be non-proprietary.



- 29. Only manufactured and farm products of the United States, wherever available, shall be used in connection with this undertaking, pursuant to 40A:11-18 of the Revised Statutes of the State of New Jersey.
- 30. The Contractor shall comply with all New Jersey State and Federal Laws as they pertain to the performance under the contract.
- 31. Should any differences arise between the contracting parties as to the meaning or intent of these instructions or specifications, the Township of Wyckoff's Purchasing Agent's decision shall be final and conclusive.
- 32. Where the Township states a manufacturer's name, it is to be read as "or approved equal" and it is provided to advise bidders of the standard of the quality and an approved make of equipment. Any bidder bidding an alternative product shall ensure the unit proposed as an approved equal, at a minimum, meets the performance requirements and contains not less than specified requirements.
- 33. If the price bid is different in numbers and words, the price bid in words shall be determined as the official price bid.
- 34. Bidders shall not change or modify any of the Township of Wyckoff's requirements listed in this specification.
- 35. Any prospective bidder who wishes to challenge a bid specification may file such challenges in writing with the contracting agent (Township Administrator) no less than three (3) business days prior to the opening of the bids. Challenges filed after that time shall be considered void and have no impact on the contracting unit or the award of a specification.
- 36. The provision or performance of goods or services under this specification and by the successful vendor, shall not discriminate on the basis of race, religion, sex, national origin, creed, color, ancestry, age, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, familial status, liability for service in the Armed Forces of the United States, or nationality.
- 37. Bids may be forwarded through the mail. However, the Township will not assume responsibility for those bids. It is the bidder's responsibility for those bids. It is the bidder's responsibility to see that bids are presented to the Purchasing Agent on the hour and at the specific room and place designated. The Township shall not be responsible for late postal or overnight delivery, nor shall postmark dates or overnight dates be considered in honoring of bids. The Township shall not be responsible for bidders' hand delivering bids who arrive late or to the wrong location.
- 38. If the bidder bids the price in numbers different from the price in words, the Township will consider the price in words as the bidders' price.
- 39. The successful bidder shall be required to sign and have notarized, the certification that the road milling and paving was performed in accordance with the specification. This certification shall accompany a payment voucher in order to be considered for payment.
- 40. Bidders are encouraged to visit the roads and familiarize themselves with the work described in the specification.
- 41. "The Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff reserves the right not to consider any bids in accordance with the law."
- 42. No official, employee or agent of the Township of Wyckoff is permitted to accept gift(s) from vendors or others conducting business with the Township of Wyckoff.



- 43. All materials or services furnished on a Purchase Order is specific and subject to Township inspection and approval within a reasonable time after delivery at the Wyckoff destination indicated on the Purchase Order. Materials or services other than those specified in this Purchase Order shall not be substituted without prior, written authority from the Wyckoff Township Administrator. Material rejected will be returned at the vendor's risk and expense
- 44. The Wyckoff Department Manager who received the item(s) or service(s) is required to sign the Purchase Order, certifying all items were received in full as listed on the Purchase Order.
- 45. The Township can only purchase materials, supplies, equipment and vehicles via a fully executed Township of Wyckoff Purchase Order. Employees or officials do not have the authority to purchase on behalf of the Township of Wyckoff
- 46. The Township of Wyckoff does not pay any late fees or interest charges.
- 47. Bidder shall not be allowed to offer more than one price on each item even though he/she may feel that he/she has two or more types or styles that will meet specifications. Bidders must determine for themselves which to offer. If said bidder should submit more than one price on any item, all prices for the item shall not be considered because the bid is not responsive to the specification.
- 48. It will be understood that all bids are based upon the Township of Wyckoff specification. <u>Bidder shall not type changes on bid specification forms.</u>
- 49. The person signing and submitting a bid proposal for this specification certifies by the submission of this bid that they are authorized to act on behalf of the company or corporation submitting this bid.
- 50. Bidders shall include with their bid submitted, a list of five (5) similar municipal projects in the last three (3) years. This list must include the project name, contact person name, company name and telephone number whom the Township can call as a reference.
- 51. The Township of Wyckoff shall require with a properly signed Township of Wyckoff Voucher, the certification from the contractor that the milling and paving is in accordance with the specifications. This certification shall be notarized and attached to the Township of Wyckoff Voucher for payment consideration.
- 52. Should any differences arise between the contracting parties as to the meaning or intent of these instructions or specifications, the Township of Wyckoff's Purchasing Agent's decision shall be final and conclusive
- 53. The successful bidder will be required to comply with all applicable provisions of the NJ Public Employees Occupational Safety and Health Act, (NJAC 34:6A-25 et. Seq.), when providing any materials, supplies or services as a part of this contract.



- 54. The manufacturer or supplier of a substance or mixture shall supply the Chemical Abstracts Service number of all the components of the mixture or substance and the chemical name to the Township to assure that every container bears a proper label at a Township facility. This complies with P.L. 1983 Chapter 315, "Worker and community Right to Know Act", subsection b, section 14. Further, all applicable Material Safety Data Sheets MSDS), a/k/a Hazardous Substance Fact Sheet, must be furnished to the Township of Wyckoff.
- 55. Bidders will be responsible for any misunderstandings or the specifications and a Change Order shall be denied.
- 56. A Bid Bond and a Consent of Surety are required. All bidders are directed to the section of this specification regarding the acceptable form of unconditioned bonds and sureties.
- 57. Bidder should be aware of the following statutes that represent "Truth in Contracting: laws:
 - a. NJSA 2C:21-34 et. seq. governs false claims and representations by bidders. It is a serious crime for the bidder to knowingly submit a false claim and/or knowingly make material misrepresentation.
 - b. NJSA 2C:27-10 provides that a person commits a crime if said person offers a benefit to a public servant for an official act performed or to be performed by a public servant, which is a violation of official duty.
 - c. NJSA 2C:27-11 provides that a bidder commits a crime if said person, directly or indirectly, confers or agrees to confer any benefit not allowed by law to a public servant.
 - d. Bidder should consult the statutes or legal counsel for further information.
- 58. In accordance with PL 2005, C.271, 3, any business entity that has received \$50,000. or more in a calendar year in public contracts with public entities, must file an annual disclosure statement with the NJ Election Law Enforcement Commission. The required disclosure statement, titled "The Business Entity Annual Statement" is available from www.elec.state.nj.us.
- 59. In accordance with NJSA 40A:11-41 disputes arising under this contract shall be submitted to a process of resolution pursuant to alternative dispute resolution practices, such as mediation, binding arbitration or non-binding arbitration pursuant to industry standards, prior to being submitted to a court for adjudication. If disputes arise, the Township of Wyckoff will designate the process of resolution. Nothing in this section shall prevent the Township of Wyckoff from seeking injunctive or declaratory relief in court at any time. The alternative dispute resolution practices required by this section shall not apply to disputes concerning the bid solicitation or award process, or to the formation of contracts or subcontracts to be entered into pursuant to PL, 1971, c. 198 (c. 40A:11-1 et seq). A request to invoke the alternate dispute resolution provision shall stay the prompt payment law requirement for the amount of the payment related directly to the dispute only.
- 60. Certified payroll reports in accordance with the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act must accompany all payment request(s) for this project.
- 61. PREVAILING WAGE ACT Prevailing wage rate determinations may be obtained from the New jersey Department of Labor, by telephone, or at the Department of Labor website for Official Wage rate Determination. The address of this website is https://snjpin.state.nj.us/pw/prevwage.html

Each bidder shall read carefully and fully said published wage rates, and shall predicate and bid on said rates as minimum requirements. Submission of bid shall imply that Bidder has carefully inspected all said wage rates, that the Bidder is thoroughly familiar with all provisions of the Prevailing Wage Act and that should he be awarded a contract, he will fully comply with all provisions of the Prevailing Wage Act.



- 62. Public Works Contractors Registration Act (NJSA 34:11-56.48 et seq). All named contractors in a bid (including out of state contractors) must be registered with the NJ Department of Labor Division of Wage and Hour Compliance at the time bids are received by the Township.
 - a. This law requires contractors to submit their Public Works Contractors Registration Act certificate after bids are received and prior to the Township Committee awarding a contract (NJSA 34:11-56.55).
 - Non-listed subcontractors do not have to be registered until they physically start the Wyckoff public work assigned to them.
 - c. The general contractor bidding on the public work is assigned the responsibility of providing to the Township Administrator his Public Works Contractors Registration Act Certificate and the certificates for all named contractors.
 - d. If the general contractor after five (5) calendar days after receiving a faxed notice to provide copies of the general contractors and any named contractors Public Works Contractors Registration Act certificate and fails to provide copies of certificates that were issued prior to receipt of bids, the bid shall be rejected as non-responsive and offered to the most eligible bidder.
 - e. The General Contractor shall provide the Township Administrator with certificates of all non-listed contractors at the time they physically start work.
 - f. Effective May 1, 2019, vendors shall participate in registered apprenticeship programs pursuant to P.L. 2019, CHAPTER 21.

63. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

Discrimination on the basis of disability in contracting for the purchase of goods and services is prohibited. Bidders are required to read Americans with Disabilities language that is included in this specification and understand that the provisions of Title II of the Act are made a part of the contract. The contractor is obligated to comply with the Act and to hold the owner harmless.

64. NEW JERSEY WORKER AND COMMUNITY RIGHT TO KNOW ACT

The manufacturer or supplier of chemical substances or mixtures shall label then in accordance with NJ Worker and Community Right to Know Law (NJSA 35:51 et seq., and NJAC 5:89-5 et seq.,). Containers that the law and rules require to be labeled shall show the Chemical Abstracts Service number of all the components and the chemical name. Further, all applicable Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) – hazardous substance fact sheet – must be furnished.

65. NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

The affidavit shall be properly executed and submitted with the bid proposal.

- 66. This procurement is being performed in accordance with P.L. 2004 c 19 known as the Pay to Play Law, (Fair and open process).
- 67. The apparent low bidder shall be responsible to submit to the Township of Wyckoff Administrator the following documents after the bid opening and when they are notified they are the apparent low bidder and before a contract award date.
 - In accordance with PL 2009, c. 315, a Business Registration Certificate (BRC) issued by the NJ Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue.
 - b. The apparent low bidder shall be responsible for providing to the Wyckoff Administrator an Affirmative Action 302 form after notification that they are the apparent low bidder and prior to the contract award date.
 - c. The apparent low bidder shall provide the Wyckoff Administrator with a copy of its current Public Works Contractors Registration Act Certificate prior to the contract award date.



- 68. It is the policy of the Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff that all contractors, vendors or entities performing work or service that could otherwise be performed by the Township of Wyckoff to treat the public, employees, volunteers and other persons in a manner consistent with all applicable civil rights laws and regulations including, but not limited to the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 as subsequently amended, the New Jersey Law against Discrimination, the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Conscientious Employee Protection Act.
 - Discrimination, harassment and civil rights shall be defined for purposes of this policy using the latest definitions contained in the applicable Federal and State laws concerning discrimination, harassment and civil rights.
- 69. In accordance with NJSA 2A:44-128b, the Township of Wyckoff charges an inquiry fee for information contained in the written notice to the Township regarding written notices filed in accordance with the municipal mechanics lien law. The file is available Monday through Friday 9:30 am to 4 pm. the fee to reproduce copies of any written notices of mechanics liens shall be in accordance with the Open Public Records Law.

BIDDERS - PLEASE READ THOROUGHLY

- 70. This procurement requires that bidders provide an; <u>Unconditioned Bid Surety and Unconditioned Consent of Surety in their bid proposal</u>. An acceptable form of an Unconditioned Bid Surety and Unconditioned Consent of Surety have been provided to assist bidders and their insurance professionals by providing an example of acceptable language. <u>Any other form that is limiting or potentially limiting, shall be considered non-responsive to the bid specifications and shall result in the bid not being considered for an award as a non-responsive bid. Bidder's attention is drawn and directed to the language on the sample form of Unconditioned Bid Bond and Unconditioned Consent of Surety.</u>
- 71. The successful bidder whom the Township awards a contract to, if any, shall provide an Unconditioned Performance Bond. The bid specification provides an example of an Unconditioned Performance Bond. A Performance Bond which limits or potentially limits the Performance Bond in any way shall not be accepted.
- 72. In order to be fair to all bidders, a uniform not to exceed completion period for the work from Wednesday, July 22, 2020, through Monday, August 31, 2020 has been established to complete all milling, resurfacing and paving of municipal roads. Liquidated damages (not a penalty) shall be charged for failure to complete the work within the time duration provided which ends on Monday, August 31, 2020 as allowed in NJSA 40A:11-19. Therefore, bidders shall include in their bid prices, the cost to comply with this working day period. Liquidated damages of \$270 per day that the work is not completed as required by the working day duration, and any extension (due to inclement weather that prevents work), shall be charged for each calendar day the work exceeds the Monday, August 31, 2020 completion date. The Township shall deduct and retain from any money due or to become due hereunder the amount of the liquidated damages.
- 73. The Township of Wyckoff requests bidder's lowest unit prices for the road milling and paving detailed in these specifications. Bidders lowest bid price SHALL NOT include any pricing for donations, contributions to fundraisers, etc. or anything else. The Township of Wyckoff requests bidders' lowest unit pricing for the work described in these specifications.
- 74. In accordance with NJAC 17:44-2.2, the vendor shall maintain all documentation related to products, transactions or services under this contract for a period of five years from the date of final payment. Such records shall be made available to the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller upon request.
- 75. The award, if any, shall be based on a responsible bidder's lowest responsive and responsible bid price for the lowest total price for the base bid and alternates #1 and #2.



76. Prompt Payment Law.

Township of Wyckoff's Compliance with Public Law of 2006, Chapter 96, known as the "Prompt Payment Law." This law applies to public and private construction contracts regardless of the amount of the contract. In accordance with the law, the Township of Wyckoff has established the following definitions to comply with the thirty (30) day payment compliance requirement.

DEFINITIONS:

The Township of Wyckoff utilizes the <u>Alternate Method</u> for payment of claims in accordance with the Prompt Payment Law.

"Township of Wyckoff complete voucher" is defined as the Township's voucher portion of its Purchase Order signed by the contractor with attached, detailed information to clearly list unit prices and the number of unit(s) provided, services provided, percentage of completion of the total contract and prevailing wage payroll compliance report (where applicable).

"Billing Date Starts" the date a "Township of Wyckoff complete voucher" is submitted to the Accounts Payable Clerk in the Tax Office of Wyckoff Town Hall. This billing date shall be used for periodic payments, final payment and retainage monies.

The Payment Cycle is the attached list of dates the Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff will consider claims for payment. Payment shall be mailed to the contractor no later than five (5) days after the Township Committee approves payment. *

A request to invoke the alternate dispute resolution provision shall stay the Prompt Payment Law requirement for the amount of the payment related directly to the dispute only.

PROCESS

- All "Township of Wyckoff complete vouchers" shall be provided to the Accounts Payable Clerk in the Tax Office, Town Hall, 340 Franklin Avenue, Wyckoff, NJ 07481 for the "Billing Date Starts" for compliance with the NJ Prompt Payment Law. Any demand for payment (in whatever form), given to the Township Consulting Engineer shall not trigger the "Billing Date Starts."
- Contractors are advised that any demand given to the Township Consulting Engineer shall not start the "Billing Date Start."
- If the contractor submits a Township of Wyckoff voucher which is, in fact, incomplete; the "Billing Date Starts" re-starts when the contractor submits a "Township of Wyckoff complete voucher."



2020 PROMPT PAYMENT "TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF"

COMPLETE VOUCHER" DUE DATE LIST

EFFECTIVE SEPT. 1, 2006 GOVERNOR CORZINE SIGNED THE PROMPT PAYMENT LAW P.L. 2006 C. 96 STATING THAT CONSTRUCTION SERVICES BE PAID ON A TIMELY, ESTABLISHED SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE FOR TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE MEETINGS INCLUDING DATES IN WHICH "TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF COMPLETE VOUCHER PAYMENTS" DUE FOR PAYMENT TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF COMPLETE VOUCHER DUE DATE:

PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION DATE:

Tuesday, January 14, 2020 Tuesday, February 4, 2020 Tuesday, February 18, 2020 Tuesday, March 3, 2020 Tuesday, March 17, 2020 Tuesday, April 7, 2020 Tuesday, April 21, 2020

Tuesday, May 5, 2020 Tuesday, May 19, 2020

Thursday, June 4, 2020

Tuesday, June 16, 2020

Tuesday, July 7, 2020 Tuesday, July 21, 2020 Tuesday, August 4, 2020 Tuesday, September 1, 2020 Tuesday, September 15, 2020

Tuesday, October 6, 2020 Tuesday, October 20, 2020 Thursday, November 5, 2020

Monday, November 16, 2020 Tuesday, December 1, 2020

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

DUE DATE TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK BY NOON:

Wednesday, January 8, 2020 Wednesday, January 29, 2020

Tuesday, February 11, 2020

Wednesday, February 26, 2020

Wednesday, March 11, 2020 Wednesday, April 1, 2020

Wednesday, April 15, 2020

vvednesday, April 15, 2020

Wednesday, April 29, 2020

Wednesday, May 13, 2020 Wednesday, May 27,. 2020

Wednesday, June 10, 2020

Tuesday, June 30,

2020

Wednesday, July 15, 2020

Wednesday, July 29, 2020

Wednesday, August 26, 2020

Wednesday, September 9, 2020

Wednesday, September 30, 2020

Wednesday, October 14, 2020

Wednesday, October 28, 2020

Tuesday, November 10, 2020

Tuesday, November 24, 2020

Wednesday, December 9, 2020

PLEASE NOTE DUE DATES

THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF UTILIZED THE <u>ALTERNATE METHOD</u> FOR PAYMENT OF CLAIMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROMPT PAYMENT LAW.

A. "TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF COMPLETE VOUCHER" IS DEFINED AS THE TOWNSHIP'S VOUCHER PORTION OF ITS PURCHAE ORDER SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH ATTACHED, DETAILED INFORMATION TO CLEARLY LIST UNIT PRICES AND THE NUMBER OF UNIT(S) PROVIDED, SERVICES PROVIDED, PERCENTAGE OF COMPLETION OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AND PREVAILING WAGE PAYROLL COMPLIANCE REPORT (Where Applicable) B. "BILLING DATE STARTS" THE DATE A TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF COMPLETE VOUCHER IS SUBMITTED TO THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK IN THE TAX OFFICE OF WYCKOFF TOWN HALL. THIS BILLING DATE SHALL BE USED FOR PERIODIC PAYMENTS, FINAL PAYMENT AND RETAINAGE MONIES.

C. "THE PAYMENT CYCLE" IS THE ATTACHED LIST OF DATES THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF WILL CONSIDER CLAIMS FOR PAYMENT. PAYMENT SHALL BE MAILED TO THE CONTRACTOR NO LATER THAN FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE APPROVES PAYMENT.

77. Maintenance Bond.

Before final payment is made, the Contractor shall furnish a Surety Corporation Maintenance Bond as allowed by NJSA 40A:11-16.3b to the Owner in a sum equal for fifteen percent (15%) of the final contract amount and such Bond shall remain in full force and effect for a period of two (2) years from the date of acceptance of the work. The Bond shall work to the satisfaction of the Public Works Manager without cost to the Owner.

If during the two-year period, any work should be found to be defective, the Township shall order in writing, the repair of such work. The repairs shall be undertaken within twenty-four (24) hours of the written notice and work shall be continuous, during regular working hours, until the replacement or repair is completed. If the Contractor fails to perform or fails to continue to perform the necessary repair the Township may cause such work to be corrected and the cost thereof shall be paid by the Contractor or his Surety before the Bond will be released.

The Contractor is not obligated to repair any work that he may prove, to the satisfaction of the Public Works Manager, has resulted from abuse of the work by parties other than the Contractor.

If the Township puts to use any portion of the work prior to the final payment, the maintenance period for such portion of the work shall still be considered from the date of acceptance.

- 78. The successful bidder shall begin work on the start work date required in the specification and the successful bidder shall remain in Wyckoff performing the milling and road resurfacing work until all the work is completely complete. The successful bidder shall not be allowed to stop work in Wyckoff and begin work in another municipality or for a private client until the work required in this specification is completed.
- 79. Standardized Changed Condition Clauses:

I. Differing Site Conditions:

The law defines "differing site conditions" as the physical conditions at the contract work site that are subsurface or otherwise concealed and which differ materially from those indicated in the contract documents or are of such an unusual nature that the conditions differ materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in the work of the character provided for in the contract.

All construction contracts must include the following differing site conditions provisions:

- If the contractor encounters differing site conditions during the progress of the contract work, the contractor must promptly provide written notification to the contracting unit of the specific differing site conditions encountered before the site is further disturbed and before any additional work is performed in the impacted area
- Upon receipt of differing site conditions written notice or upon the contracting unit otherwise learning of differing site conditions, the contracting unit must promptly undertake an investigation to determine whether differing site conditions are present.



- If the contracting unit determines that different site conditions may result in additional cost or delays, the contracting unit shall provide prompt written notification to the contractor containing directions on how to proceed.
 - o The contracting unit must make a fair and equitable adjustment to the contract price and contract completion date for increased costs and delays resulting from the agreed upon differing site conditions encountered by the contractor.
 - If both parties agree to the contracting unit's investigation and directions decrease the contractor's costs or time, the contracting unit is entitled to fair and equitable downward adjustment to the contract and price
 - o If the contracting unit determines that there are no differing site conditions present that would result in additional costs or delays, the contracting unit must notify the contractor, in writing, and the contractor must resume performance of the contract, and be entitled to pursue a differing site conditions claim against the contracting unit for additional compensation or time attributable to the alleged differing site conditions.
- Contract execution by the contractor constitutes a representation that the contractor has visited the site and has become generally familiar with the local conditions under which the work is to be performed.

II. "Suspension of Work"

Contract must include the following suspension of work provisions:

- The contracting unit must provide advance written notice to the contractor of any suspension of work lasting more than 10 calendar days of the performance of all or any portion of the work of the contract.
- If the performance of all or any portion of the work of the contract is suspended by the contracting unit for more than 10 calendar days due to no fault of the contractor or as a consequence of an occurrence beyond the contracting unit's control, the contractor shall be entitled to compensation for any resultant delay to the project completion or additional contractor expenses, and to an extension of time, provided that, to the extent feasible, the contractor, within 10 calendar days following the conclusion of the suspension, notifies the contracting unit, in writing, of the nature and extent of the suspension of work.
 - The notice must include available supporting information, which information may thereafter be supplemented by the contractor as needed and as may be reasonably requested by the contracting unit.
 - o Whenever a work suspension exceeds 60 days, upon seven days' written notice, either party shall have the option to terminate the contract for cause and to be fairly and equitably compensated therefor.



- Upon receipt of the contractor's suspension of work notice, the contracting unit must promptly evaluate the contractor's notice and promptly advise, in writing, the contractor of its determination on how to proceed.
 - o If the contracting unit determines that the contractor is entitled to additional compensation or time, the contracting unit must make a fair and equitable upward adjustment to the contract price and contract completion date.
 - o If the contracting unit determines that the contractor is not entitled to additional compensation or time, the contractor shall proceed with the performance of the contract work and is entitled to pursue a suspension of work claim against the contracting unit for additional compensation or time attributable to the suspension.
- Failure of the contractor to provide timely notice of a suspension of work will result in a waiver of a claim if the
 contracting unit can prove by clear and convincing evidence that the lack of notice or delayed notice by the
 contractor actually prejudiced the contracting unit's ability to adequately investigate and defend against the claim.

III. "Change in Character of Work"

The law defines "material change" as a character change which increases or decreases the contractor's cost of performing the work, increases or decreases the amount of time by which the contractor completes the work in relation to the contractually required completion date or both.

Contract must include the following material change provisions:

- If the contractor believes that a change directive by the contracting unit results in a material change to the contract work, the contractor must notify the contracting unit in writing. The contractor must continue to perform all work on the project that is not the subject of the notice.
- Upon receipt of the contractor's change in character notice the contracting unit shall promptly evaluate the contractor's notice and promptly advise the contractor of its determination on how to proceed in writing.
- If the contracting unit determines that a change to the contractor's work caused or directed by the contracting unit materially changes the character of any aspect of the contract work, the contracting unit must make a fair and equitable upward adjustment to the contract price and contract completion date. The basis for any such price adjustment shall be the difference between the cost of performance of the work as planned at the time of contracting and the actual cost of such work as a result of its change in character, or as otherwise mutually agreed upon by the contractor and the contracting unit prior to the contractor performing the subject work.
- If the contracting unit determines that the contractor is not entitled to additional compensation or time, the contractor must continue the performance of all contract work and is entitled to pursue a claim against the contracting unit for additional compensation or time attributable to the alleged material change.



IV. "Change in Quantity"

The law defines "bid proposal quantity" as the quantity indicated in the bid proposal less the quantities designated in the project plans as "if and where directed."

Contract must include the following change in quantity provisions:

- Contracting unit may increase or decrease the quantity of work to be performed by the contractor
- If the quantity of a pay item:
 - o Is cumulatively increased or decreased by 20% or less from the bid proposal quantity, the quantity change is considered a minor change in quantity.
 - The contracting unit must make payment for the quantity of the pay item performed at the bid price for the pay item
 - o Is cumulatively increased or decreased by more than 20% from the bid proposal quantity, the quantity change is considered a major change in quantity.

• For major increase:

- o the contracting unit or the contractor may request to renegotiate the price for the quantity in excess of 120% of the bid proposal.
- o If mutual agreement cannot be reached the contracting unit must pay the actual cost plus an additional 10% for overhead and additional 10% for profit unless otherwise specified in the original bid.

For major decrease:

- The contracting unit or the contractor may request to renegotiate the price for the quantity of work performed
- o If mutual agreement cannot be reached the contracting unit must pay the actual cost plus an additional 10% for overhead and additional 10% for profit **unless otherwise specified in the original bid**. Provided that the contracting unit does not make a payment in an amount that exceeds 80% of the value of the bid price multiplied by the bid proposal quantity.

83. Termination of Contract.

- A. If, through any cause, the contractor shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner obligations under the contract or if the contractor shall violate any of the requirements of the contract, the owner shall there upon have the right to terminate the contract by giving written notice to the contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date of termination. Such termination shall relieve the owner of any obligation for balances to the contractor of any sum or sums set forth in the contract. Owner will pay only for goods and services accepted prior to termination.
- **B.** Notwithstanding the above, the contractor shall not be relieved of liability to the owner for damages sustained by the owner by virtue of any breach of the contract by the contractor and the owner may withhold any payments to the contractor for the purpose of compensation until such time as the exact amount of the damage due the owner from the contractor is determined.



- C. The contractor agrees to indemnify and hold the owner harmless from any liability to subcontractors/suppliers concerning payment for work performed or goods supplied arising out of the lawful termination of the contract by the owner under this provision.
- **D**. In case of default by the contractor, the owner may procure the goods or services from other sources and hold the contractor responsible for any excess cost.
- E. Continuation of the terms of the contract beyond the fiscal year is contingent on availability of funds in the following year's budget. In the event of unavailability of such funds, the owner reserves the right to cancel the contract.

84. Payment shall be made after:

- 1) The Township Inspector, Mr. Fisher reviews and verifies tabulated totals for the total amount of square yards of milling.
- 2) Mr. Fisher reviews and verifies tabulated totals of all HMA weigh tickets.
- 3) Mr. Fisher reviews and verifies the completion of all castings reset.
- 4) Receipt of Prevailing Wage Reports and the Township form "CERTIFICATION THAT THE PROJECT WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATION."
- 5) Receipt of Maintenance Bond.
- A signed Township of Wyckoff voucher with the aforementioned items will be submitted to the Township Committee and considered for approval at either the first or third Tuesday of the month.
- 7) After Township Committee approval, a check will be available at 1:00 pm on the day after the voucher with all supporting documents was approved.



ATTACHMENT 2 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 Equal Opportunity for Individuals with Disability

The contractor and the Township of Wyckoff, (hereafter "owner") do hereby agree that the provisions of Title 11 of the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (the "Act") (42 U.S.C. S121 01 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public entities in all services, programs, and activities provided or made available by public entities, and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant there unto, are made a part of this contract. In providing any aid, benefit, or service on behalf of the owner pursuant to this contract, the contractor agrees that the performance shall be in strict compliance with the Act. In the event that the contractor, its agents, servants, employees, or subcontractors violate or are alleged to have violated the Act during the performance of this contract, the contractor shall defend the owner in any action or administrative proceeding commenced pursuant to this Act. The contractor shall indemnify, protect, and save harmless the owner, its agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all suits, claims, losses, demands, or damages, of whatever kind or nature arising out of or claimed to arise out of the alleged violation. The contractor shall, at its own expense, appear, defend, and pay any and all charges for legal services and any and all costs and other expenses arising from such action or administrative proceeding or incurred in connection therewith. In any and all complaints brought pursuant to the owner's grievance procedure, the contractor agrees to abide by any decision of the owner which is rendered pursuant to said grievance procedure. If any action or administrative proceeding results in an award of damages against the owner, or if the owner incurs any expense to cure a violation of the ADA which has been brought pursuant to its grievance procedure, the contractor shall satisfy and discharge the same at its own expense.

The owner shall, as soon as practicable after a claim has been made against it, give written notice thereof to the contractor along with full and complete particulars of the claim, If any action or administrative proceeding is brought against the owner or any of its agents, servants, and employees, the *owner shall* expeditiously forward or have forwarded to the contractor every demand, complaint, notice, summons, pleading, or other process received by the owner or its representatives.

It is expressly agreed and understood that any approval by the owner of the services provided by the contractor pursuant to this contract will not relieve the contractor of the obligation to comply with the Act and to defend, indemnify, protect, and save harmless the owner pursuant to this paragraph.

It is further agreed and understood that the owner assumes no obligation to indemnify or save harmless the contractor, its agents, servants, employees and subcontractors for any claim which may arise out of their performance of this Agreement. Furthermore, the contractor expressly understands and agrees that the provisions of this indemnification clause shall in no way limit the contractor's obligations assumed in this Agreement, nor shall they be construed to relieve the contractor from any liability, nor preclude the owner from taking any other actions available to it under any other provisions of the Agreement or otherwise at law.

TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF CIVIL RIGHTS POLICY

It is the policy of the Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff that all contractors, vendors or entities performing work or service that could otherwise be performed by the Township of Wyckoff to treat the public, employees, volunteers and other persons in a manner consistent with all applicable civil rights laws and regulations including, but not limited to the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 as subsequently amended, the New Jersey Law against Discrimination, the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Conscientious Employee Protection Act.

Discrimination, harassment and civil rights shall be defined for purposes of this policy using the latest definitions contained in the applicable Federal and State laws concerning discrimination, harassment and civil rights.



EXHIBITA

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L.1975, c.127) N.J.A.C. 17:27 et seq.

GOODS, GENERAL SERVICES, AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The contractor or subcontractor will send to each labor union, with which it has a collective bargaining agreement, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union of the contractor's commitments under this chapter and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to meet targeted county employment goals established in accordance with <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 17:27-5.2.



EXHIBIT A (Cont)

The contractor or subcontractor agrees to inform in writing its appropriate recruitment agencies including, but not limited to, employment agencies, placement bureaus, colleges, universities, and labor unions, that it does not discriminate on the basis of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex, and that it will discontinue the use of any recruitment agency which engages in direct or indirect discriminatory practices.

The contractor or subcontractor agrees to revise any of its testing procedures, if necessary, to assure that all personnel testing conforms with the principles of job related testing, as established by the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey and as established by applicable Federal law and applicable Federal court decisions.

In conforming with the targeted employment goals, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to review all procedures relating to transfer, upgrading, downgrading and layoff to ensure that all such actions are taken without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex, consistent with the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey, and applicable Federal law and applicable Federal court decisions.

The contractor shall submit to the public agency, after notification of award but prior to execution of a goods and services contract, one of the following three documents:

Letter of Federal Affirmative Action Plan Approval;

Certificate of Employee Information Report; or

Employee Information Report Form AA-302 (electronically provided by the Division and distributed to the public agency through the Division's website at: http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/contract_compliance.

The contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Division of Purchase & Property, CCAU, EEO Monitoring Program as may be requested by the office from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Division of Purchase & Property, CCAU, EEO Monitoring Program for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.



EXHIBIT B

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L.1975, c.127) N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The contractor or subcontractor will send to each labor union, with which it has a collective bargaining agreement, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

When hiring or scheduling workers in each construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the targeted employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2; provided, however, that the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, may, in its discretion, exempt a contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B, and C, as long as the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program is satisfied that the contractor or subcontractor is employing workers



EXHIBIT B (Cont)

provided by a union which provides evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, that its percentage of active "card carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the targeted employment goal established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2. The contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include compliance with the following procedures:

- (A) If the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor shall, within three business days of the contract award, seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq., as supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. If the contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business days prior to the commencement of construction work, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to afford equal employment opportunities minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter. If the contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with affording equal employment opportunities as specified in this chapter, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to be prepared to provide such opportunities to minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter, by complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under (B) below; and the contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take said action immediately if it determines that the union is not referring minority and women workers consistent with the equal employment opportunity goals set forth in this
- (B) If good faith efforts to meet targeted employment goals have not or cannot be met for each construction trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the contractor does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the following actions:
- (l) To notify the public agency compliance officer, the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and request referral of minority and women workers:
- (2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed with it as awaiting available vacancies;
- (3) Prior to commencement of work, to request that the local construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill job openings, provided the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade;



EXHIBIT B (Cont)

- (4) To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and women workers with the local construction trade union, provided the contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State Training and Employment Service and other approved referral sources in the area;
- (5) If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade on the construction site, layoffs shall be conducted in compliance with the equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination standards set forth in this regulation, as well as with applicable Federal and State court decisions;
- (6) To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women workers apply or are referred to the contractor or subcontractor:
- (i) The contactor or subcontractor shall interview the referred minority or women worker.
- (ii) If said individuals have never previously received any document or certification signifying a level of qualification lower than that required in order to perform the work of the construction trade, the contractor or subcontractor shall in good faith determine the qualifications of such individuals. The contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule those individuals who satisfy appropriate qualification standards in conformity with the equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination principles set forth in this chapter. However, a contractor or subcontractor shall determine that the individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or a referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program. If necessary, the contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions of (C) below.
- (iii) The name of any interested women or minority individual shall be maintained on a waiting list, and shall be considered for employment as described in (i) above, whenever vacancies occur. At the request of the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, the contractor or subcontractor shall provide evidence of its good faith efforts to employ women and minorities from the list to fill vacancies.
- (iv) If, for any reason, said contractor or subcontractor determines that a minority individual or a woman is not qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced trainee or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its files, and send a copy to the public agency compliance officer and to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program.
- (7) To keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on forms made available by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program and submitted promptly to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program upon request.



EXHIBIT B (Cont)

(C) The contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B) above shall preclude the contractor or subcontractor from complying with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and, where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However, where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result in the exclusion of minorities and women or the failure to refer minorities and women consistent with the targeted county employment goal, the contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or arrangement; provided further, however, that the contractor or subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, exceeds the ratio established by practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the contractor or subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B) above, it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction contract, the contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance officer and the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program an initial project workforce report (Form AA-201) electronically provided to the public agency by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, through its website, for distribution to and completion by the contractor, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7. The contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of this contract to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and to the public agency compliance officer.

The contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-thejob programs for outreach and training of minorities

(D) The contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.



Section II - TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

A. SCOPE OF WORK

- 1. The work shall include:
 - Supply and installation of approximately 13,120 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) on Township of Wyckoff roads.
 - Supply and installation of approximately 2,173 square yards of roadway base repair 6 inches dense grade aggregate (DGA) stone sub-base 4 inches I-2 hot mix stabilized base asphalt. (If and where directed by Township Inspector).
 - Milling of approximately 85,245 square yards of Township of Wyckoff roads.
 - Reset and repair approximately 37 manholes located on Township of Wyckoff roads.
 - Reconstruct approximately 59 catch basin inlets, Type B.
 - Reset approximately 58 existing gas and water valve castings supplied by utility company.
 - Provide Roadway Maintenance and Protection during the entire project: cones, road closed signs, detour signs, raised manholes ahead signs, roadway milling rough road signs and barricades as required by the Township Inspector.
 - Supply and installation of approximately 47 (ERS) NJDOT approved catch basin face plates.
 - Supply and installation of approximately 39 NJDOT Bike Safe Catch Basin Grates
 - Supply and installation of approximately 12 catch basin inlet frame risers.
 - Supply and installation of approximately 230 tons of (I-5) hot mix (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot at Russell Farms Park, 594 Russell Avenue.
 - Supply and installation of 140 tons of (I-5) hot mix asphalt (HMA) to pave gravel parking lot on the Franklin Avenue side of the Zabriskie Pond Park, located at the corner of Franklin Avenue and Maple Drive.
 - 2. This specification does not include line striping. Therefore, bidders shall not add that cost into their bid.
 - The quantities listed are provided as estimates for the work to be performed. The Township of Wyckoff reserves the right to increase and/or decrease the listed quantities as needed to provide the highest quality finished product.

B. PROJECT TIME FRAME/HOURS OF WORK

- 1. Monday to Friday 7:00 am 6:00 pm, Saturday (when required) 7:00 am 6:00 pm.
- 2. The work contemplated under this contract shall begin once all contracts have been signed and a Pre-Construction Meeting has been conducted.
- 3. Milling, resurfacing and paving of all municipal roads and parking lots shall be completed on or before Monday, August 31, 2020.



C. MILLING REQUIREMENTS:

- 1. Milling of existing Hot Mixed Asphalt (HMA) shall be at a minimum of two (2) inches in depth. Milling greater than or less than two (2) inches but not to exceed three (3) inches in maximum depth, may be required as directed by the Township Inspector.
- 2. Profile milling of existing HMA may be required as directed by the Township Inspector.
- 3. Bidder shall be responsible for the relocation of all utility boxes after final cleanup of the milling process.
- 4. Bidder shall be responsible for marking, with fluorescent orange paint, all exposed manholes and catch basins.
- 5. Roadway keys will be cut where an existing road meets with the road to be milled. All keys shall be a minimum of one and one half (1 ½) inch in depth, in a straight even line. Keys may be cut with a demo saw or jackhammer.
- 6. Sawcut at the limit of paving in driveways and at other limits requiring a neat even edge between new and existing HMA.
- 7. Driveway keys shall be saw cut at a point determined and directed by the Township Inspector. Where needed to achieve proper drainage, driveway keys may be set back in off of the roadway edge. The distance to be determined by the Township Inspector.
- 8. All driveway keys will be cut with a demo saw in a straight and even line.
- 9. When directed by the Township Inspector, existing asphalt berms will be removed by the bidder at the time of milling.
- 10. Bidder shall be responsible for the complete clean up and removal of all milling debris from all driveways, lawn surfaces and the milled roadway. All milled surfaces shall be swept clean using a mechanical, pick-up type vacuum sweeper.
- 11. Bidder shall be working adjacent to trees and shrubs, utility poles, underground lawn sprinkler systems, street signs, mailboxes, fences, driveways and retaining/decorative walls. Bidder is required to exercise caution and care so as not to damage any adjacent facilities. Bidder shall be responsible to repair or replace adjacent facilities the bidder has damaged as directed by the Township Inspector.
- 12. Bidder shall mill HMA to the depth specified without damaging underlying HMA. If the HMA below the specified milling level becomes dislodged or delaminated, the material will be removed and replaced as determined by the Township Inspector.



- 13. If the longitudinal height of a milled surface exceeds two (2) inches, bidder shall slope the edge to provide a smooth transition from the milled surface to the remaining pavement.
- 14. Ramping of raised manholes and catch basin frames exposed during the milling process will be performed with (HMA) Hot Mix Asphalt on the day that the milling was completed. Loose millings will not be considered as suitable material and will not be used for ramping. Manholes and catch basins will be left one half inch (1/2") of exposed casting.

D. SWEEPING OF STREETS REQUIREMENTS

1. Bidder is responsible for sweeping of the streets prior to the placing of any tack coat and/or pavement material. Bidder shall notify the Township Inspector two (2) days in advance of when and where resurfacing is anticipated to allow adequate time to schedule an inspection of the swept street(s). No placement of tack coat and/or HMA will be permitted without proper sweeping of the street. Bidder shall sweep the street with a pick up type vacuum sweeper to be approved by the Township.

E. TACK COAT REQUIREMENTS

- 1. All milled surfaces and all un-milled roadway(s) shall have tack coat AC-20 applied prior to the resurfacing.
- 2. All surfaces shall be dry prior to application of tack coat.
- 3. Tack coat shall be applied in **SPRAY FORM** only. Bidder shall utilize a tack truck with distribution spray bars.
- 4. Provide adequate protection for inlet frames, manhole covers and valve covers to ensure that bituminous material does not stick to the metal.
- 5. Bidder shall prevent tack coat from coming in contact with concrete or brick paver driveway aprons, concrete curbs or ramps.
- 6. Tack coat improperly applied which causes damage to an adjacent facility, shall be repaired or replaced by the bidder as directed by the Township Inspector.
- 7. Bidder shall apply tack coat ONLY on areas to be paved on the same day.
- 8. Hot tack (RC-70) shall be applied to all transverse and longitudinal joints of keys at adjoining roadways or abutting driveways utilizing hand held spraying equipment or brushes.
- 9. When precipitation has occurred within twenty-four (24) hours before the tack coat application, the Township Inspector will determine whether to allow the work to proceed or to wait until the surface is completely dry.



F. TRANSPORTATION AND DELIVERY OF HMA REQUIREMENTS:

- 1. Deliver HMA using HMA trucks in sufficient quantities and such intervals to allow continuous placement of the material. The Township Inspector will suspend construction operations if the contractor fails to maintain a continuous paving operation. Before the truck leaves the plant, obtain a signed and sealed weigh ticket from a fully functioning automatic scale. Before unloading, submit for each truckload the signed and sealed weigh ticket to the Township Inspector that includes the following information:
 - 1) Name and location of the HMA plant.
 - 2) Project title.
 - 3) Load time and date.
 - 4) Truck number.
 - 5) Mix designation.
 - 6) Plant lot number
 - 7) Tare, gross and net weight.
- 2. The mixture shall be transported from the mixing plant to the project in trucks equipped with tight, clean bodies, which may be lightly coated with a soap or lime solution, or other such non-petroleum-based release agent. Under no circumstance shall a petroleum-based product be used as a release agent.

The trucks shall be permanently equipped with an airfoil that is capable at any speed or under any weather conditions to deflect air over the tarp and to prevent air from going under the tarp. The airfoil will be affixed no more than two (2) feet in front of the tarp roll and be at least as high as the top of the tarp roll.

Each truckload shall be covered immediately after loading at the plant with a waterproof tarpaulin of such size to protect the mixture from the weather. The tarpaulin shall be able to withstand normal handling and placement temperatures of up to 400 °F without endangering the structural integrity and serviceability of the fabric. The tarpaulin shall also comply with one of the following:

- a. A heavyweight tarpaulin to completely drape the load. The heavyweight tarpaulin shall have a minimum weight of 18 oz./yd.² and shall be a minimum of 2 feet wider and 4 feet longer than the truck body. The heavy weight tarpaulin shall securely meet or overlap the top of the tailgate and be securely held in place so as to prevent air from lifting the tarp during transport.
- b. A tarpaulin equipped with side and back flaps sufficient to lap down outside along the sides and rear of the truck bed a minimum of twelve (12) inches. The tarpaulin shall be secured by tie downs at a maximum of five (5) feet spacing along the sides and rear of the truck. The truck bodies shall be insulated or heated as necessary, to ensure delivery of the mixture at the specified temperature. Any truck that: causes excessive segregation of the mixture by its suspension or other contributing factors; leaks; causes delays; does not have an airfoil; or does not have an approved tarpaulin, shall be removed from the work until such conditions are corrected and the truck is presented for inspection to the Township Inspector. The Township Inspector may require that all vehicles for transporting HMA mixture to be used by the contractor be made available for inspection at the plant prior to any shipments of materials.



G. WEIGH TICKET REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Weigh tickets shall be turned into the Township Inspector upon completion of the resurfacing of each Township roadway daily.
- It is the bidder's responsibility to verify that the weigh tickets have ALL the required information. If a weigh ticket is not accepted by the Township Inspector, it WILL NOT be considered for payment.
- Weigh tickets WILL ONLY be accepted on the day of delivery.

H. SETTING CASTINGS, RESETTING CASTINGS AND RECONSTRUCTING INLETS AND MANHOLES AND EXTENSION FRAMES AND RINGS

- 1. HMA Surface Course shall be used as the material for feathering-in of the raised manhole and drainage inlet frames to the adjoining existing pavement. The raised manhole shall have one half inch (1/2") of exposed casting. The material shall be removed prior to overlay.
- 2. Exposed manhole, valve box and inlet frames shall be painted with fluorescent orange.
- 3. Reconstruction and repair of catch basin structures may be required, if and when directed by the Township Inspector. All repairs will be completed, at a minimum, three (3) days prior to resurfacing and paving. All repairs will be completed using concrete blocks, bricks and mortar.
- 4. As directed by the Township Inspector prior to resurfacing, certain inlet grates must be reset using two inch (2") high metal extension frames. Metal extension frames for "B" inlets shall be 3-sided. The Township of Wyckoff shall supply all "Type B" inlet extension frames to the contractor, to be installed by the contractor, when the need for such a riser is required by the Township Inspector.
- 5. Manhole frames shall be reset by adjusting the structure using concrete blocks or concrete bricks. The use of rings or other type collars is acceptable for resetting the manholes, <u>ONLY as directed by the Township Inspector</u>. All manhole covers shall be hand-broomed clean following the resetting. Vendor shall take precautions to be sure that no debris shall fall into the manhole. The type and size riser will be determined and approved by the Township Inspector. The Township of Wyckoff shall supply all manhole risers to the contractor, to be installed by the contractor, when the need for such a riser is required by the Township Inspector.
- 6. Reset all drainage inlet grates and manhole frames and covers so that the top of the casting is at the same elevation and slope of the finished pavement surface after resurfacing.



7. It is estimated that the following number of inlet grates and manhole frames exist on the list of Township roads to be resurfaced. These quantities are provided for informational purposes. The actual number of each type of casting to be reset will be determined by the conditions in the field either prior to or after the milling process.

Type B

Manholes

66

- 8. Certain inlets and manholes may not be low enough to require resetting. If directed by the Township Inspector, bidder shall chip the existing pavement for a distance of three feet (3') around the outside of the casting and a minimum of two inched (2") in depth in order to better transition the new pavement into the existing casting. No separate payment will be made for this work.
- 9. All manhole and catch basin castings are required to be NJ DOT approved.

I. DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE RESURFACING DESCRIPTION:

- 1. It may be necessary to reshape certain HMA driveway entrances so that after the roadway has been resurfaced, roadway surface water runoff will not be directed down driveways that are lower than the roadway level. The Township Inspector will select the driveways needing resurfacing and the extent to which the driveways will be resurfaced.
- 2. Sweep the area to be paved and mark the straight-line limits of the extent of resurfacing on the existing surface by use of a snap line or another suitable marking device. Tack coat shall be applied. The bituminous mixture shall be spread, raked and luted by hand tools. A tandem steel wheel-riding roller shall compact the mixture to achieve a minimum compacted thickness of one- and one-half inch (1 ½") in the driveway areas.
- 3. In the event that it is necessary to remove a section of existing driveway, as directed by the Township Inspector, bidder shall sawcut the limits of pavement removal. No separate payment shall be made for pavement removal.
- 4. The material used will be Hot Mix Asphalt F.A.B.C. (Mix I-5) Surface Coat and Tack Coat.



J. RESURFACING REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Hot Mix Asphalt F.A.B.C. Mix I-5 Surface Course shall be placed to a compacted depth of two inches (2") when overlaid on existing surface course and on all milled surfaces unless otherwise directed by the Township Inspector. F.A.B.C. Mix I-5 Surface Course shall also be used for leveling if and where directed by the Township Inspector.
- 2. If a tapered joint is required:

 All tapered joints where new pavement meets existing pavement at un-milled road intersections, shall be treated with the application of a hot iron.
- 3. All areas within and around two feet (2') of a drainage inlet, manhole or utility box, shall be treated with the application of a hot iron or plate compactor to achieve proper compactions.
- 4. All longitudinal driveway joints shall be properly compacted utilizing a drum roller or compactor plate.
- 5. All driveways, sidewalks and concrete curb tops shall be broom swept clean to remove any debris from the paving process.

K. ROADWAY BASE REPAIR REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Roadway base repair may be required on this project. The Township Inspector shall determine if and where the roadway base repair is needed. The successful bidder will meet the following guidelines for all roadway base repair:
 - a. All material determined by the Township Inspector to be unsuitable to remain as roadway base, will be excavated, removed and discarded by the successful bidder.
 - b. Six (6) inches of dense grade aggregate (DGA) stone will be installed and compacted.
 - c. Four (4) inches of 1-2 stabilized base will be installed and compacted.



L. RESET WATER/GAS VALVE BOX REQUIREMENTS

- 1. All water and gas valve boxes are to be reset using risers provided by the utility company. Contractor is responsible for obtaining all necessary risers from the respective utility companies.
- 2 HMA Surface Course shall be used as the material for feathering-in of the raised water and gas valve boxes to the adjoining existing pavement on milled streets. The raised valve boxes shall have one half inch (1/2") of exposed casting. The material shall be removed prior to overlay.
 - a. Exposed valve boxes shall be painted with fluorescent orange.
 - b. Prior to paving, the contractor is responsible to locate all utility valve boxes in the roadway and ensure that they will not be paved over.
- 3. Should a valve or valves be paved over, it will be the responsibility of the contractor to locate the valve, uncover and repave the road surface. THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF WILL NOT PAY FOR ANY SUCH REPAIRS.

M. PUBLIC UTILITIES

201-670-3372

WATER: Village of Ridgewood Water Department 205 East Glen Avenue Ridgewood, NJ 07450

GAS Public Service Gas & Electric Company 240 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011 973-365-6917

SEWER Township of Wyckoff Department of Public Works 340 Franklin Avenue Wyckoff NJ 07481 Scott Fisher, DPW Manager 201-891-7888 TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF Police Department 340 Franklin Avenue Wyckoff NJ 07481 David V. Murphy, Chief of Police 201-891-2121

N. DEFECTIVE WORK REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Promptly replace and re-execute any work found to be defective by the Township Inspector prior to any payment. Contractor shall not be relieved of the obligation to correct defective work even though such work may have been previously inspected.
- 2. If contractor fails or neglects to replace any defective work within twenty-four (24) hours after written notice, the Township may cause such defective work to be replaced and the expense thereof shall be deducted from the amount to be paid to the contractor. An itemized list of expenses incurred by the Township shall be submitted to the contractor with the next payment.



Section II - Technical Requirements (continued)

O. DAMAGE TO PRIVATE PROPERTY REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Contractor is responsible to repair damages to private property including but not limited to lawn sprinkler heads, lawn sprinkler hoses, "invisible fences" (i.e. dog restraints) and mailboxes. In the event that damaged facilities are not repaired within five (5) working days of written notification to the contractor by email, letter or facsimile, the contractor shall be assessed damages on a daily basis until the facilities are repaired.
- 2. The contractor is solely responsible for any damage caused by the contractor's trucks transporting the HMA to each individual job site. The contractor is responsible for damage to resident lawns, mailboxes, street signs, overhead cables, phone or electric lines damaged by all equipment and vehicles on the job sites.

P. EQUIPMENT STORAGE REQUIREMENTS

- 1. The contractor is solely responsible for all equipment while working within the Township of Wyckoff.
- 2. At the end of each work day, the Township Inspector will coordinate with the contractor to determine a safe location for the storage of equipment overnight.
- 3. The contractor is responsible to supply all safety devices, i.e. orange barrels, cones and signs that will be placed around equipment which is stored overnight in the Township of Wyckoff
- 4. The Township of Wyckoff is not responsible for the safety of the contractor's equipment.

Q. ROADWAY PROTECTION AND MAINTENANCE

- 1. The contractor is responsible for installing advanced notice signage prior to milling and paving on each street.
- 2. Signs shall provide the day of the week and date within two (2) days of the work to be performed.
- 3. Contractor is responsible to install warning signs on all roads after the milling is complete, i.e. raised manholes, rough road ahead and bump/slow.
- 4. Contractor is responsible for barricades, barrels and cones to be placed during the milling or paving process to prevent traffic from entering the work zones.

Section II - Technical Requirements (continued)

R. ASPHALT BERMS

- 1. Asphalt berms shall be installed as directed by the Township Inspector to assist in achieving proper drainage.
- 2. Asphalt berms, when required, will be installed at the same time the HMA road surface is laid.
- 3. Asphalt berms will not be allowed to be installed after the HMA road surface is complete.
- 4. Asphalt berms shall be an average height of four inches (4") and constructed with the same HMA road surface material.
- 5. There is no item listed in the bid for the installation of asphalt berm(s). OR The installation of asphalt berm(s) is not included as an item in this specification.

 Additional material required for the installation of asphalt berm(s) will be part of the total tonnage for each individual roadway resurfaced.

S. COMPACTION

- 1. The compaction of finish laid HMA surface course material shall meet and conform with all New Jersey Department of Transportation Road Construction Standards.
- 2. After compaction has been completed, the pavement shall be free of visible defects such as segregation, bleeding, ruts, ridges, roller marks, cracking, tearing, raveling, open or segregated transverse or longitudinal joints, depressed or raised areas around manholes or raised areas around inlets in the traveled way or any other defects as determined by the Township Inspector. All visible defects shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Township Inspector at no additional cost to the Township of Wyckoff.

T. QUALITY OF MATERIAL

1. The Township Inspector shall, at his discretion, reject any truck load of HMA that he/she feels is defective and should not be placed.



U. LIST OF TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF ROADS

- 1. Attached list of Township roads is provided to assist bidders to identify the type of work required in the bid.
- 2. The Township of Wyckoff reserves the right to add or delete roads from the list.
- 3. Tonnage and milling estimates are provided. These are the Township's best estimates for milling and paving for each of the listed roadways.

V. PREPARATION OF RUSSELL FARM AND ZABRISKIE POND PARKING LOTS

The successful low bidder shall be responsible to prepare and establish a sub-grade prior to the installation of (I-5) hot mix asphalt.

- 1. Sub-grade elevations shall be inspected by Scott Fisher- Project Inspector, prior to paving.
- 2. Sub-grade elevations will allow for a (3") installation of (I-5) hot mix asphalt
- 3. Proper pitch shall be established to allow both lots to drain correctly



ROAD NAME	LENGTH	WIDTH	PAVING TONS	MILL SQ. YARDS	
Pine St 80 x 80	1,450.00	26.00	740.00	4,900.00	
Rodney Rd - 80 x 80	1,330.00	24.00	650.00	4,300.00	
Birch Pkwy.	900.00	22.00	330.00	2,200.00	
Lawrence Ct 80 x 80	448.00	24.00	290.00	1,900.00	
Dale Ave	1,350.00	28.00	640.00	4,200.00	
Saxonia Ave - 70x70/810x23	130.00	30.00	480.00	3,000.00	
Linden St	960.00	26.00	440.00	2,775.00	
Ward Ave.	530.00	22.00	200.00	1,300.00	
Ullman - 80 x 80	970.00	24.00	500.00	3,300.00	
Ravine Ave Laf./GV one lane	1,825.00	12.00	380.00	2,500.00	
Liberty St- Baxter/Radcliffe	400.00	24.00	160.00	1,100.00	
Girard-Radcliffe/Lebanon	350.00	22.00	140.00	860.00	
Lebanon St	275.00	24.00	120.00	750.00	
Fordham St	560.00	22.00	210.00	1,370.00	
Radcliffe St-Colgate to End	750.00	24.00	300.00	1,900.00	
Chapman Pl 80 x 80	375.00	24.00	260.00	1,100.00	
Laurel Lane - Ivy/Sicomac	1,140.00	30.00	570.00	3,800.00	
lvy Lave - Laurel/Albemarle	400.00	30.00	200.00	1,300.00	
Terrace Hghts. 1140x30	1,000.00	22.00	940.00	6,250.00	
Willow Run	1,470.00	24.00	600.00	3,920.00	,
Kay Lane	440.00	26.00	200.00	1,270.00	
Everett Ave Franklin to School	270.00	30.00	300.00	2,000.00	
Timberline Rd	1,325.00	25.00	560.00	3,500.00	
Newtown Rd Henry/Wyckoff	1,100.00	24.00	460.00	2,940.00	
Hillcrest Rd	1,220.00	24.00	500.00	3,260.00	
Harvard - Cornell/Auburn	250.00	22.00	100.00	650.00	
Cornwall Ct	530.00	25.00	330.00	2,500.00	
William Way - Russell/Richard	960x30	1400x24	1,040.00	6,900.00	
Covington PI	460x15	920x30	580.00	3,800.00	
Mason Ave.	770.00	30.00	400.00	2,500.00	
Hickory Hill	1,220.00	30.00	500.00	3,200.00	
Russell Farm Parking Lot			230.00		
Zabriskie Pond Parking Lot			140.00		

TOTALS

23,738.00

720.00

13,490.00

85,245.00



BID BOND

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, as the "Principal", and the undersigned Surety, as the "Surety", a corporation duly authorized to transact business in the State of New Jersey, are held and firmly bound unto the

The Township of Wyckoff, as the ("Owner")

for the full and just sum of

TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE BID PRICE, NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$20,000)

The payment of which sum the Principal and the Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly, and severally, and firmly by the covenants herein.

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the Owner to perform certain work described in the Bidding Documents entitled:

BID FOR ROAD RESURFACING

NOW, THEREFORE, if said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternative, if said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall deliver a properly and timely completed contract and performance and payment security, all in the form and manner required by the bidding documents and specifications and governing law,

THEN, this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety shall in no way be impaired or affected by an extension of the time within which the Owner may accept or award a bid; and said Surety hereby waives notice of any said extension. On this 1stday of July 2020, the Principal and Surety hereby bind themselves herein:

For the Principal:

For the Surety:

A.J.M. Contractors, Inc.

(Name of Bidder)

Anthony J Marinur

(Printed/Typed Name of Bidder's Authorized

Representative)

D1:

(Signature of Bidder's Authorized

Representative)

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

(Name of Surety)

Gary B. Kohan, Attorney-in-Fact

(Printed/Typed Name of Surety's Attorney-

in-Fact)

BY:

(Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-Fact)

Gary B. Kohan 856-985-2086

(Surety Contact & Phone No.)

Attach and Submit with the Bid Bond a Power of Attorney for the Attorney-in-Fact which is currently dated and valid for the entire amount of the bid.

Note: Bidders must use this form or its legal equivalent, conforming to the N.J.S.A. 40A:11-21 Submission of the AIA Document 310, or any other form limiting or potentially limiting the penal sum of the bond to say amount less than 10% of the bid price not to exceed \$20,000 (such as forms of bond that limit the penal sum to the difference between the bid price and the Owner's cost of the Work), will be considered non-responsive to the bid specification and not considered for an award.



Bidbond.spc THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF HAS PROVIDED THIS SAMPLE CONSENT OF SURETY FORM FOR NOTE: SUBMISSION TO A BIDDER'S INSURANCE/BONDING COMPANY. LANGUAGE, SUCH AS THIS, WILL BE ACCEPTED; HOWEVER, LANGUAGE THAT LIMITS THE TIME FRAME IN WHICH THE TOWNSHIP CAN PROCESS CLAIMS AGAINST A PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LANGUAGE THAT STATES THE SURETY IS CONDITIONAL DEPENDING ON CONTRACT TERMS, WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. (CONTRACT TERMS WILL BE AS OUTLINED IN THE BID SPECIFICATION). CONSENT OF SURETY Hartford Fire Insurance Company NAME OF INSURANCE/BONDING COMPANY Being duly qualified to transact business in the State of New Jersey, it is hereby certified that if A.J.M. Contractors, Inc. CONTRACTOR NAME is the successful bidder for milling and road resurfacing, the insurance bonding company, as surety, will provide the bidder with performance bonds as are called for in the bid specifications. Signed and Sealed July 1 Hartford Fire Insurance Company NAME OF INSURANCE/BONDING COMPANY ATTORNEY-IN-FACT Gary B. Kohan, Attorney-in-Fact POWER OF ATTORNEY MUST BE ATTACHED TO CONSENT OF SURETY YOU MUST PROVIDE BELOW THE NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF A PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN THE EVENT ANY QUESTIONS OR CLAIMS ARISE REGARDING THE BID AND/OR PERFORMANCE BOND. NAME Gary B. Kohan TITLE Attorney-in-Fact 239 Taunton Blvd., Suite B, Medford, NJ 08055



CONSENTOFSURETY.SPC

ADDRESS

PHONE # _ 856-985-2086

TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

PERFORMANCEBOND.SPC

STATE OF New Jersey								
SS COUNTY OF Burlington }								
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on thislst day of July in the year of Our Lord, Two ThousandTwenty (2020) before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in the State of New Jersey, personally appeared:								
Gary B. Kohan								
who, being by me duly sworn, doth depose and make proof to my satisfaction that he/she well knows the corporate seal of Hartford Fire Insurance Company								
the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the seal thereto affixed is the proper corporate seal of said instrument; that the seal thereto affixed is the proper corporate seal of said instrument signed and delivered by Gary B. Kohan who was at the date and execution thereof, the _Attorney-in-Fact of said corporation in the presence of the said deponent, as the voluntary act and deed of the said corporation and that the said deponent thereupon signed the same as subscribing witness.								
Sworn and subscribed before me on								
The day and year aforesaid.								
Diane M. DiMartino NOTARY SEAL My commission expires May 13 (SEAL) Diane M DiMartino Notary Public New Jersey My Commission Expires 5-13-2023 No. 2373452								

(39)

WER OF ATTORNE

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD . BOND, T-12

One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155 Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: M&T INSURANCE AGENCY INC Agancy Code: 30-425277

and the same of the same of		Agono, Cotto, 55 12027.	
	X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
	X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	
	X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
		Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
		Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	
-	1.0	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois	
		Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	<u> </u>
		Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida	() * .)
having up to ti	their ho	ome office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute a unt of Unlimited:	and appoint,
		Diwartino Gary B Kohan of Modford NI Nothless M Days of MEDEODD Nove	

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by 🖂, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Jersey

Hartford

On this 5th day of January, 2018, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and ay: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations lescribed in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said strument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his ame thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Kartleen T. Maynard

Kathleen T. Maynard Notary Public My Commission Expires July 31, 2021

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct ppy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of July 1, 2020 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Hartford, Connecticut

Financial Statement, December 31, 2019
Statutory Basis

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

U.S. Government Bonds	\$	840,113,348 121,116,115 6,693,259,040 5,951,954,085 319,401,591 13,925,844,179	Reserve for Claims and Claim Expense	\$ \$ =	9,115,928,403 2,117,250,671 48,494,588 2,001,539,149 13,283,212,811
Real Estate	\$ \$ <u>*</u>	330,748,750 73,243,912 2,975,955,651 3,711,124,314 2,997,354,377 24,014,271,183	Capital Paid In \$ 55,320,000 Surplus	\$ \$:	10,731,058,372

STATE OF FLORIDA
SEMINOLE COUNTY
CITY OF LAKE MARY

ss.

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President and Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary of the Hartford Fire Insurance Company, peing duly sworn, each deposes and say that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the said company's financial condition as of December 31, 2019.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of March, 2020.

Notary Public

M

JESSICA CICCONE

MY COMMISSION # GG077453 EXPIRES June 20, 2021 Assistant Vice President

Assistant Secretary

SURETY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION

pursuant to N.J.S. 2A:44-143

(for use when surety(ies) have a certificate from U.S. Secretary of the Treasury in accordance with 31 U.S.C. Sec. 9305)

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

surety(ies) on the attached bond, hereby certifies(y) the following:

- 1. The surety(ies) meets the applicable capital and surplus requirements of R.S.17:17-6 or R.S.17:17-7 as of the surety's most current annual filing with the New Jersey Department of Insurance.
- 2. The capital and surplus, as determined in accordance with the applicable laws of this State, of the surety(ies) participating in the issuance of the attached bond is (are) in the following amounts as of the year ended on December 31, 2019, which amounts are set forth in a consolidated annual statement on file with the New Jersey Department of Insurance and certified by Deloitte & Touche, LLP, 185 Asylum Street 33rd Floor, Hartford, CT 06103:

Surety Company	<u>Capital</u>	Surplus	Capital and Surplus		
Hartford Fire Insurance Company	\$55,320,000	\$10,675,738,372	\$10,731,058,372		

3. With respect to each surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond that has received from the United States Secretary of the Treasury a certificate of authority pursuant to 31 U.S.C. Sec. 9305, the underwriting limitation established therein and the date of which that limitation was effective is as follows:

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

\$865,521,000

July 1, 2019

4. The amount of the bond to which the Statement and Certification is attached is \$ The Amount Bid

CERTIFICATE

I, M. Ross Fisher, as Senior Vice President for Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation domiciled in Connecticut, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that, to the best of my knowledge, the foregoing statements made by me are true, and ACKNOWLEDGE that, if any of those statements made by me are false, this bond is VOIDABLE.

M. Ross Fisher

Senior Vice President

DATED: July 1, 2020

UNCONDITIONAL PERFORMANCE BOND

PERFORMANCE BOND

	HESE PRESENTS: that we, the undersigned, as Principanship of Wyckoff in the penal sum of	al and as Surety, are hereby held
	The state of the s), for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we he and assigns.	dollars, (\$ereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, exe	ecutors, administrators, successors
	(Name of Principal)	
a	(Address of Principal) hereinafter calle	ed Principal, and
(Co.	rporation, Partnership or Individual)	
	(Name of Surety)	
"The condition of the below	(Address of Surety) obligation is such that whereas, the above named princi	ipal did on the day
of contract is made a part of this, t	, 20, enter into a contract with the Town the bond attached, the same as though set forth herein fo	nship of Wyckoff, which said or;
		å
Road Milling and Road Resu	rfacing	
s	shall well and faithfully do and perform the things agree	to be done and performed
labor performed or materials, p furnished, used or consumed in assenting that this undertaking claim, as well as for the oblige effect; it being expressly under	contract, and shall pay all lawful claims of beneficiaries provisions, provender or other supplies or teams, fuels, on the carrying forward, performing or completing of said shall be for the benefit of any beneficiary as defined in herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the estood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any at of this obligation as herein stated.	oils, implements or machinery I contract, we, agreeing and N.J.S. 2A:44-143, having a just same shall remain in full force and



UNCONDITIONAL PERFORMANCE BOND (Continued)

"The said Surety stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions or additions in or to the terms of the said contract or in or to the plans or specifications therein shall in anyway affect the obligation of said Surety on its bonds."

This bond is given in compliance with the requirements of the Statutes of the State of New Jersey in respect to the Public Works Bond Act, revised Statutes of New Jersey, 1937, Sections 2A: 44-143-147, and amendments thereof; and liability hereunder is limited as in said statutes provided.

Signed, sealed and date this	day of		
ATTEST:			
		Principal	
(Principal) Secretary		Ву:	(s)
(SEAL) ATTEST:			
(Witness as to Principal)	_	(Ad	dress)
(Address)	_		
ATTEST:	_		
(Surety) Secretary	_	(SUR	ETY)
(SEAL)			
(Witness as to Surety)	_	Ву	
(Address)	_	(Add	lress)
NOTE: Date of BOND must be		ontract.	



NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SS:
COUNTY OF PASSALL
I Genthony J. Marinan
of the City of M. Caldwell
in the County of Ssey
and the State of Mew Yersey
of full age, being duly sworn according to law on my oath depose and say that:
I am_ filsilent
Of The firm of James Contractors, Ans.
the bidder making the Proposal for the above named project, and that I executed the said Proposal with full authority so to do; that said bidder has not, directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free, competitive bidding in connection with the above named project; and that all statements contained in said Proposal and in this affidavit are true and correct, and made with full knowledge that the Township of Wyckoff relies upon the truth of the statements contained in said Proposal and in the statements contained in this affidavit in awarding the contract for the said project. I further warrant that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure such contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, except bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
(Name of Contractor) (Also type or print name of affiant under signature)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this
Day of huly 20 70: Notary Public of Mew lets My commission expires:

S	T	Δ	T	F	VI	E	VI	Γ (0	F	0	T	V	N	T	15	?	C.	H	T	P	n	T	S	~	T	(16	T	T	5	F
D	1	<i>(</i> 3		L'	Y.L	1			U.	Ι,	v	, γ	Ψ.	Τ.	1	7.		Ο.	ш	1.		v		O	C	L	·) L	J		E)

Page 1 of 2

N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 (P.L. 1977, c.33, as amended by P.L. 2016, c.43)

required information shall replier the bid propos	d included with all bid and proposal submissions. Failure to submit the all unresponsive and it will not be considered for an award.
Organization Address: 300 K	Mer Raid Clifton, Myoro 1'
Part I Check the box that represents the type of □Sole Proprietorship (skip Parts II and III, execute on □Non-Profit Corporation (skip Parts II and III, execute on □For-Profit Corporation (any type) □Limited Liab □Partnership □Limited Partnership □Limited Part	business organization: certification in Part IV) ute certification in Part IV)
Part II	
stock, of any class, or of all individual partr	esses of all stockholders in the corporation who own 10 percent or more of its ners in the partnership who own a 10 percent or greater interest therein, or of all who own a 10 percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. HIS SECTION)
	s 10 percent or more of its stock, of any class, or no individual partner in the terest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns a 10 percent of (SKIP TO PART IV)
(Please attach additional sheets in the below format	if more space is needed):
Name of Individual or Business Entity	Home Address (for Individuals) or Business Address
Sinthny & Marinan	2 jasmine Place, M. Caldwell.



<u>Part III</u> DISCLOSURE OF 10% OR GREATER OWNERSHIP IN THE STOCKHOLDERS, PARTNERS OR LLC MEMBERS LISTED IN PART II

If a bidder has a direct or indirect parent entity which is publicly traded, and any person holds a 10 percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity as of the last annual federal Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) or foreign equivalent filing, ownership disclosure can be met by providing links to the website(s) containing the last annual filing(s) with the federal Securities and Exchange Commission (or foreign equivalent) that contain the name and address of each person holding a 10% or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity, along with the relevant page numbers of the filing(s) that contain the information on each such person. Attach additional sheets in the below format if more space is needed.

Website (URL) containing the last annual SEC (or foreign equivalent) filing	Page #'s

Please list the names and addresses of each stockholder, partner or member owning a 10 percent or greater interest in any corresponding corporation, partnership and/or limited liability company (LLC) listed in Part II other than for any publicly traded parent entities referenced above. The disclosure shall be continued until names and addresses of every noncorporate stockholder, and individual partner, and member exceeding the 10 percent ownership criteria established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 has been listed. Attach additional sheets in the below format if more space is needed.

Stockholder/Partner/Member and Corresponding Entity Listed in Part II	Home Address (for Individuals) or Business Address
anthony & Marinan	2 Jusning Place, My
January Comments	0 1100000

Part IV Certification

I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I acknowledge: that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the bidder/proposer; that the *Township of Wyckoff* is relying on the information contained herein and that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with *Township of Wyckoff* to notify the *Township of Wyckoff*, *Municipal Administrator*, in writing of any changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the, permitting the *Township of Wyckoff* to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

this certification void	and unenforceable.	0
Full Name (Print):	Anthony J Marinan	Title: President
Signature:	CA MH	Date: / tuly 1, 2020
	(44)	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENTS

TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a, the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revision, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into account the provisions of this notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a bid proposal may be subject for rejection of the bid.

Local Unit Reference Number or Title of Addendum/Revision	How Received (mail, fax, pick up, etc.)	Date Received
s s		
nent by Bidder:		



DISCLOSURE OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN Page 1 of 2

Bid name:

2020 TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF ROAD RESURFACING

Bid Due Date:

WEDNESDAY, JULY 1, 2020

Bidder:

PART 1:

Pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, any person or entity that submits a bid or proposal or otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a contract must complete the certification below to attest, under penalty of perjury, that the person or entity, or one of the person or entity's parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates, is not identified on a list created and maintained by the NJ Department of the Treasury as a person or entity engaging in investment activities in Iran. If the Director of the NJ Department of Treasury finds a person or entity to be in violation of the principles which are the subject of this law, he/she shall take action as may be appropriate and provided by law, rule or contract, including but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, recovering damages, declaring the party in default and seeking debarment or suspension of the person or entity.

I certify, pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, that the person or entity listed above for which I am authorized to bid/renew:

is not providing goods or services of \$20,000,000 or more in the energy sector of Iran, including a person or entity that provides oil or liquefied natural gas tankers, or products used to construct or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or liquefied natural gas, for the energy sector of Iran, AND

is not a financial institution that extends \$20,000,000 or more in credit to another person or entity, for 45 days or more, if that person or entity will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.

In the event that a person or entity is unable to make the above certification because it or one of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates has engaged in the above-referenced activities, a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities must be provided in part 2 below to the Township of Wyckoff under penalty of perjury. Failure to provide such will result in the proposal being rendered as non-responsive and appropriate penalties, fines and/or sanctions will be assessed as provided by law.



PART 2 is required to be completed if both certification boxes in PART 1 were not certified.

PART 2: PLEASE PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION RELATED TO INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN				
You must provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities of the bidding person/entity, or one of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, engaged in the investment activities in Iran outlined above be completing the section below.				
PLEASE PROVIDE THOROUGH ANSWERS TO EACH QUESTION. IF YOU NEED ADDITIONAL ROOM, ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES.				
NameRelationship to Bidder/Offeror				
Description of Activities				
Duration of EngagementAnticipated Cessation Date				
Bidder/Offeror Contact Name				
Contact Phone Number				

PART 3: CERTIFICATION SIGNATURE:

Certification: I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent and state that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I attest that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the above-referenced person or entity. I acknowledge that the **Township of Wyckoff** is relying on the information contained herein and thereby acknowledge that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with the **Township of Wyckoff** to notify the **Township of Wyckoff** in writing of any changes to the answers of information contained herein. I acknowledge that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I recognize that I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will also constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the **Township of Wyckoff** and that the **Township of Wyckoff** at its option may declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable. Parts 1 and 3 or Parts 2 and 3 must be completed and signed to be responsive to the specifications. Failure to complete Parts 1 and 3 or Parts 2 and 3 will render the bid non-responsive and the bid shall not be considered for an award.



State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER
Lt. Governor

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
33 WEST STATE STREET
P. O. BOX 039
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0039

https://www.njstarr.gov Telephone (609) 292-4886 / Facsimile (609) 984-2575 ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO
State Treasurer

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN Acting Director

The following list represents entities determined, based on credible information available to the public, to be engaged in prohibited activities in Iran pursuant to P.L. 2012, c. 25 ("Chapter 25"):

- 1. Amona
- 2. Bank Markazi Iran (Central Bank of Iran)
- 3. Bank Mellat
- 4. Bank Melli Iran
- 5. Bank Saderat PLC
- 6. Bank Sepah
- 7. Bank Tejarat
- 8. China International United Petroleum & Chemicals Co., Ltd. (Unipec)
- 9. China National Offshore Oil Corporation (CNOOC)
- 10. China National Petroleum Corporation (CNPC)
- 11. China National United Oil Corporation (ChinaOil)
- 12. China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation (Sinopec)
- 13. China Precision Machinery Import-Export Corp. (CPMIEC)
- 14. Indian Oil Corporation
- 15. Kingdream PLC
- 16. Naftiran Intertrade Company (NICO)
- 17. National Iranian Tanker Company (NITC)
- 18. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC)
- 19. Oil India Limited
- 20. Persia International Bank
- 21. Petroleos de Venezuela (PDVSA Petróleo, SA)
- 22. PetroChina Company, Ltd.
- 23. Sameh Afzar Tajak Co. (SATCO)
- 24. Shandong Fin Cnc Machine Company, Ltd.
- 25. Sinohydro Co., Ltd.
- 26. SKS Ventures
- 27. Som Petrol AS
- 28. Zhuhai Zhenrong Company



List Date: July 30, 2019

(Required by P.L. 1997, c.408 (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16)

							Name	
						2	Address	(Trop max or ~)
							Telephone	100
					2		Specialized Sub-prime area	
						area	Scope of Work for each Subcontractor in each	

BIDDER'S LIST OF FIVE (5) COMPARATIVE MUNICIPAL ROAD RESURFACING PROJECTS WITH SIMILAR VOLUME THAT THE BIDDER HAS COMPLETED IN THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS

List Municipal Project Name for each of five (5) municipal projects performed in the past three (3) years. Clearly state the following:

- A. Name of Project, the volume of paving performed, and the month(s) and year the work was performed and completed.
- B. Municipality for which the work was performed.
- C. The contact person for the entity which contracted for the milling and paving. (The contact person must still be in the entity's employ and knowledgeable on the paving contractor's work and willing to discuss it with the Township).
- D. Provide the contact person's name, title, complete telephone number and complete email address.



CERTIFICATION THAT THE MILLING AND ROAD PAVING IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS

I certify that the construction of the work in the specification is in compliance with all of the requirements of the specifications dated June 19, 2020.

	COMPANY Contractors, In
	30 Kuller Rand
	Address Matte
	Anthony T Marinaro President/Owner
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Signature of President/Owner
	973 772 9292 Telephone
*	afajmentractors@live.com
Sworn to and subscribed	
Before me on theday Of, 20 20.	
Toseph Floring	MV
NOTARY	
My commission expires on:	22/20

JOSEPH F ROMANO
Commission # 2183300
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires
November 22, 2020

(51)

Section III

BID PROPOSAL (Page 1 of 6)

The undersigned, having read and carefully reviewed the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders & Technical Specifications, hereby agree to perform the work in accordance with the specifications.

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER HEREBY REPRESENTS TO THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF THAT HE HAS NOT DISCUSSED, COMPARED OR DISCLOSED HIS BID WITH ANY, OR TO ANY OTHER BIDDER AND THAT THIS BID IS NOT IN ANY WAY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY THE RESULT OF ANY FRAUD OR COLLUSION.

MILLING AND PAVING OF ROADS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF

<u>Item</u> No.	Estimated Quantity	<u>Description &</u> <u>Unit Prices in Words</u>	Unit Price	Extended
140.	Quantity	Onit Prices in Words	in Numbers	Total
1	13,120 tons	Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course (Mix I-5) (per ton)	
	٠	Lughty me_Dollars Cents	\$ 8/00 (Per Ton) (In numbers)	\$ 1,062,720.
2	2,173 SQ. YDS.	Roadway Base Repair – 6 inches DGA ston	e and 4 inches I-2 Stabilize	d Base Asphalt
3	230 tons	Hot Mix Asphalt Surface (Mix I-5) (per ton	\$ 33, 00 (Per Sq. Yard) (in numbers)	\$ 71, 70 9 w
	. /	eventy eight _ Dollars	\$ 18,00 (Per ton) (in numbers)	\$ 17,940.
4	140 tons	Hot Mix Asphalt Surface (Mix I-5) (per tor	n)	
	L	Dollars Cents	\$ 80,00 (Per ton)	\$ 11,200.00
		*	(in numbers)	(in numbers)



Section III (continued) BID PROPOSAL (Page 2 of 6)

5	85,245 Sq. Yards	Milling, 2 Inches Average Depth of the eventy fine	(per sq. ya _Dollars _Cents	\$ 3, 75 (Per Sq. Yard) (in numbers)	\$ 319, 668, 7.
6	37 units	Reset and Repair Manholes			
		ONE HUNDRED FIFTY	_Dollars _Cents	\$ 150. 00 (Per Manhole) (in numbers)	\$ <u>5,550</u> . (in numbers)
7	59 units	Reconstruct Catch Basin Inlets –	Туре В		
		FOUR HUNDRED	_Dollars _Cents	\$ (Per Catchbasin) (in numbers)	\$ <u>23,600</u> , (in numbers)
8	47 units	Supply & install (ERS) NJDOT app	roved cat	ch basin face plates	
		THREE HUNDRED	_Dollars _Cents	\$ 300 \ \(\infty\) (Per Unit) (in numbers)	\$ 14,100 , (in numbers)
9	39 units	Supply & install bicycle safe catcl	h basin gr	ates	
		THREE HUNDRED NO	_Dollars _Cents	\$ 300,00 (Per Unit) (in numbers)	\$ 11, 700.
10	12 units	Supply & install catch basin inlet		ers	
		DOE HUNDRED FIFTY	_Dollars		
		No	_Cents	\$ (Per Unit) (in numbers)	\$ 1, 800 . (in numbers)



Section III (continued) BID PROPOSAL (Page 3 of 6)

11	58 units	Reset gas and water valve castings	
		DollarsCents \$ 20.00 (Per Unit) (in numbers)	\$ 1,160
12		Provide roadway maintenance and protection as required in Section II, Item Q	\$ 5000.00
			(in numbers)
13		Asphalt Price Adjustment	
		Twenty- Thousand Dollars	
		Zero Cents	\$20,000
14		Fuel Price Adjustment	
		Five Thousand Dollars	
		Zero Cents	\$5,000
TOTAL	BID – (Items 1	through 14)	ra: 11775
	District World	Dollars & Cents \$	5/1,14/
on	Print in Words e mull	in, fine hundred seventy one	Bid Price in Numbers) Thousand,
M	hus	in, fine hundred sevents one dred farty seven dallars	and 75



Section III (continued) BID PROPOSAL (Page 4 of 6)

Prices bid net exclusive of all use, sales and excise taxes and must include all transportation, delivery and unloading cost of all bituminous concrete, oil, and fully prepaid F.O.B. destination – "various roads in the Township of Wyckoff" where the paving shall be performed. The registered Federal excise number for the Township of Wyckoff is IRS 22-600-2425.

BIDDERS TAX IDENTIFICATION # 22-235040 6

ANY EXCEPTIONS TAKEN?	· V	
Yes If Yes, have you attache	No d them to your?	Bid Proposal?
Yes	No	Respectfully submitted,
		AJM Contractors, Inc Name of Corporation or Partnership (Print or Type) 300 Kuller Road
		CLIFTON, NJ 0701) Address
		973772-9292 973772-9222 Telephone # Fax#
0.		Email M///
Altested by	Min	SIGNATURE
Date Date	20	Print or Type Name and Title president.
**Prices bid shall be firm, net exclusive 600-2425.	of all use, sales and	d excise taxes. The Registered Federal Expise Number for the Township of Wyckoff is IRS#22-

SECTION III
BID PROPOSAL PAGE (Page 5 of 6)
(When a Bidder is a Corporation)

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, that the <u>percent</u>— <u>function</u> of this Corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, acknowledge and deliver such documentation, instruments and papers and perform such acts as may be legally, property and reasonably required or necessary for the purpose of submitting a bid to the TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF in accordance with bid specifications for:

MILLING AND RESURFACING OF ROADS
IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF
I, SECRETARY of My Contractors In a
CORPORATION of the State of, hereby certify
That the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution as it appears in the records of the Corporation and as was
Duly and legally adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation called for that purpose and
Held on January 2, 2020, pursuant to and in accordance with the Certificate
Of Incorporation and by laws thereof; that it has been not modified, amended or rescinded and is in full force and
effect as of the date hereof.
DATED: July 1, 2020 Maly July 1 SECRETARY



SECTION III BID PROPOSAL PAGE (Page 6 of 6) (when Bidder is an Entity other than a Corporation)

CERTIFICATION WHEN A BIDDER IS OTHER THAN A CORPORATION

State of	
County of	
I,	
(Print Name)	
certify that I am the(State Title)	
Of the business entity submitting this bid/proposal; the duly authorized to sign the bid/proposal on behalf o contained in the bid/proposal document are true and a	at I have completed and signed all of the required documents; that I am f the business entity; and that all of the declarations and statements accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
(Signature of Bidder)	(Date)
NOTARY:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	
At	
Thisday of,202	0
(Notary Public)	
Commission expires:	



TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF BID SUBMISSION CHECK LIST

This check list is provided to assist bidders with submitting a bid which includes the items required for a bid to be responsive to the bid specifications. If a bidder fails to include any of these requirements in their submitted bid, the bid is non-responsive to the bid specification and cannot be considered for a contract award.

The Township of Wyckoff requires the following documents to be included with this construction bid. Bidders shall initial in the Column at the far right that the bidder has submitted each requirement in their sealed bid.

Required with Submission of Bid (owner's checkmarks)

Initial each item submitted with Bid (Bidder's initials)

X		
	An unconditional Bid Guarantee as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-21	af
X	An unconditional Certificate from a Surety company, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-22	af
X	A statement of ownership of business entity, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2	af
X	Bidder's acknowledgment of receipt of any notice(s) or revision(s) or addenda to an advertisement, specifications or bid document. Please include in your bid submission a signed copy of this document, even if no addendums were issued.	af
X	Non-Collusion Affidavit	UK
X	Certification – Disclosure of Investment activities in Iran	up
Х	List of Subcontractors, if applicable.	ap
Х	List of five (5) comparable municipal projects completed in the last three (3) years.	U
X	Proposal Pages with prices clearly stated and signature of bidder's representative (Bid Proposal Pages 1 through 6)	Clf
Х	If the bidder is a Corporation, bidder shall provide a completed Corporate Resolution certifying the person signing the bid has the authority to sign for the Corporation submitting the bid. (Bid Proposal Page 4 of 6)	ap
Х	If the bidder is an entity other than a Corporation, (Bid Proposal Page 5 of 6), shall be signed and notarized	Uf





07/23/2018 07/22/2020

Registration Date: Expiration Date:

State of New Jersey

Department of Labor and Workforce Development Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued for purposes of bidding on any contract for public work or for engaging in the performance of any public work to:

Responsible Representative(s): Anthony J. Marinaro, President Robert Asaro-Angelo, Commissioner Department of Labor and Workforce Development

and may be revoked for cause by the Commissioner This certificate may not be transferred or assigned of Labor and Workforce Development.

NON TRANSFERABLE

	ASS.	T.	0	À
-			W.	
	V	Ó	B	À

STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

A J.M.CONTRACTORS. INC 300 KU-LLER RUAD CLIFTON, NJ 07011 2097438 March 06, 1981 June 09, 2011

20116609103156566

100

AJM CONTRACTORS, INC

300 KULLER ROAD CLIFTON, NEW JERSEY 07011 (973)-772-9292 FAX: (973)-772-9222

BANK REFERENCE

VALLEY NATIONAL BANK 55 UNION BLVD. TOTOWA, NJ

TOBY GIARDELLO 862-261-3029

ACCNT. # 1129023



State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION P.O. Box 600 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600

PHILIP D. MURPHY
Governor

DIANE GUTIERREZ-SCACCETTI

Commissioner

SHEILA Y. OLIVER

Lt. Governor

January 10, 2020

Mr. Amalio Farro D/ESBE Officer A.J.M. Contractors, Inc. 300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011

Dear Mr. Farro:

This office has completed its review of your firm's annual Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action (EEO/AA) Program, including EEO Policy Statement, Sexual Harassment Policy and annual Disadvantaged/Emerging Small Business Enterprise (D/ESBE) Affirmative Action Plan (AAP). This review has deemed these documents to be acceptable; and, therefore, this will serve as your letter of approval.

Please note that this approval will be in effect for a period of one year beginning January 10, 2020, and will apply to all New Jersey Department of Transportation contracts for which your firm is either a prime or subcontractor during this one-year period. If any changes arise which affect your EEO/AA program and plans, please immediately notify this office in writing.

Thank you for your cooperation in the NJDOT's efforts to ensure equal opportunity and non-discrimination in our contracting opportunities and activities.

Sincerely.

Ivette D. Santiago-Green

Director

Division of Civil Rights and Affirmative Action

IS-G/smm c: File

S DIVISION OF TAXATION

to be placed on a "Non-reporting Basist" Call of write the Division to obtain the proper forms (ST-62 State of New Jersey Division of Taxation P O Box 252 Trenton N.J. 08649:0252. (609) 292-9292. This Certificate of Authority (CA-1) must be displayed at your place of business:

222-350-406/000

Certificate of Authority STATE OF NEW JERSEY

0 / 1 / C

落門門

Machinership or corporation named below is hereby authorized to collect:

The perso

pursuant to:N. J. S. A. 54:328-1 ET SEQ.

rax Registration No. This authorization is good ONLY for the named person at the location specified there. This authorization is null and void if any change of ownership or address is effected.

A J M CONTRACTORS HINC 300 KULLER ROAD CLIFTON NJ

000/905-xxx-xxx

B0000277569 04-01-60 Tax Effective Date Document Locator No.

Date Issued: 06-09-11

This Certificate is NOT assignable or transferable. If must be conspicuously displayed at above address

RENEWAL

effect for the period of N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et. seq. and the \$t This is to certify that the contractor listed bloyee Information Report pursuant to report. This approval will remain in

300 KULLER ROAD AJM CONTRACTORS INC. CLIFTON

FORD M. SCUDDER State Treasurer

AJM CONTRACTORS, INC 300 KULLER ROAD CLIFTON, NJ 07011 (973)-772-9292 (973)-772-9222 FAX

GENERAL BUSINESS REFERENCES

1. TILCON MATERIALS OF NEW YORK 625 MT. HOPE ROAD WHARTON, NJ (800)-789-7625 (973)-659-3867 FAX

CONTACT: FRANK DELGUERCIO: 201-832-5672

- 2. NEWARK ASPHALT
 FOOT OF PASSAIC STREET
 NEWARK, NJ
 (973)-482-3503
 (973)-268-3639 FAX
 CONTACT: JOE BIGICCA 973-414-1392
- 3. WELDON MATERIALS
 141 CENTRAL AVENUE
 WESTFIELD, NJ
 (908)-233-4444
 (908)-233-4215 FAX

CONTACT: JOE CORBLIS (908)-233-4444



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/13/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT James Schoenleber New York City, NY-Hub International Northeast PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 516-417-5812 FAX (A/C, No. Ext): 516-417-5812 ADDRESS: James.Schoenleber@hubinternational.com 5 Bryant Park, 4th Floor FAX (A/C, No): 917-934-5446 New York NY 10018 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 29424 INSURED AJMCONT-03 INSURER B: Hartford Ins Co of the Midwest AJM Contractors Inc, AJM Trucking Inc, 37478 AJM Industries and 300 Kuller Rd LLC INSURER C: Twin City Fire Insurance Company 29459 300 Kuller Road INSURER D: Clifton NJ 07011 INSURER E: INSURER F: COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 426293556 REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD THIS IS TO CERTIFT THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICI PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY EFF INSD WVD **POLICY NUMBER** LIMITS X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 10 UEA DD5339 10/5/2019 10/5/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$ 300,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 10,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,000,000 X POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 OTHER: Employment Prac Liab COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ 1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 10 UEA DD5338 10/5/2019 10/5/2020 \$ 1,000,000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR 10 RHA DD5537 10/5/2019 10/5/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE \$3,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$3,000,000 DED X RETENTIONS 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 10 WBA AD7XCE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 10/5/2019 10/5/2020 STATUTE ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E,L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Re: Harmon Cove Site wor CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Lyme

AJM CONTRACTORS INC. EQUIPMENT LIST

Dozers			Serial #
	D-8	D8L Caterpillar Dozer	53Y2196
	D-7	D7H Caterpillar Dozer	79ZI481
C.	D-6	D6H Caterpillar Dozer	3ZF06132
	D-4	D4 Caterpillar Dozer	8PB778
	D-3	D3 Caterpillar Dozer	27Y3370
	D-3G	D3G Caterpillar Dozer	BYR01474
Excavato	rs		
	325B	325B Caterpillar BH	2JR00615
	330L	330L Caterpillar Dozer	8FK00878
	325B	325B Caterpillar Backhoe	88N1087
	320L	320L Caterpillar Backhoe	9KK01714
ĺ	305C	305C Caterpillar Backhoe	OHWJ01893
	308C	308C Caterpillar Backhoe	KCX1059
	324EL	324EL Caterpillar Backhoe	PNW00929
	H130	Hammer	HHF00541
Backhoes	-Rubber Tire	440 0.4	
	416 416	416 Caterpillar Backhoe	4ZN00941
	416	416 Caterpillar Backhoe	04ZN07432
	420 420	420DX4 Caterpillar Backhoe	FDP07200
	580	420DX4 Caterpillar Backhoe	FDP08231
	420	580 K Case Backhoe	JJG172682
	420	420 ITX Caterpillar Backhoe	OKMW00238
	420	420 EIT Caterpillar Backhoe	G4D25895
	420	420 FiT Caterpillar Backhoe	JWJ01455
	262C	420 FIT Caterpillar Backhoe	JWJ01134
	SK120	262C Caterpillar Skid Steer Loader Komatsu SK1020	MST04513
		Normalia Strices	A70395
Grader			
	625	Komatsu Grader	50061
Loaders		The state of Education	50061
	938	938F Caterpillar Loader	1KM01637
	936	936 Caterpillar Loader	33Z02755
	928	928 Caterpillar Loader	2XL01843
	938K	938 Caterpillar Loader	SWL01822
Rollers			
	Earth	Ingersoli Rand SP56DD Roller	7413
	Asphalt	Ingersoll Rand DD40 Asphalt Roller	4543
	Asphalt	Ingersoll RandDD 90 Asphalt Roller	145857
	Asphalt	Ingersoil RandDD 35 Asphalt Roller	82685
	Asphalt	Ingersoll RandDD 32 Asphalt Roller	145223
	Asphalt	Caterpillar 434 Asphalt Roller	4DN00480
		Rammax Compactor Roller P33HHMR	1538259
	Asphalt	IR DD 34HF Asphalt Roller	34HF/174586
	Asphalt	Ingersoll Rand DD90HF Roller	170894
	Asphalt	Ingersoll Rand DD34HF Roller	171155
	Asphalt	IR DD 24 Asphalt Roller	193593
	Asphalt	IR DD138HFA VIB Roller	190093
	Asphalt	IR DD118HFA Asphalt roller	186767
	Asphalt	Caterpillar CB34 Vib Roller	34500689
			1
Topsoll Screener		Powerscreen 800	7217748
Pavers		Place Vices Property	
		Blaw Knox PF5510 Paver	551031-07
		Blaw Knox PF 5510 Paver	551028-72
		Blaw Knox PF 5510 Paver	187423.00
		Blaw Knox PF 5510 Paver	551029-26
372-1		Blaw Know PF 5510 Paver	00182011.

	Blaw Know PF 5510 Paver	00182041
Milling Machine		
	Roadtec model RX-700	S/N 222
	Roadtec model RX-700	VIM 100 07 08
Other		
	Ginie Lift	Z45006894
	IR Air Compressor P185	257961
	IR Air Compressor P185	393205
	IR Air Compressor P185	314968
	IR Air Compressor P185	249793
	IR Air Compressor P185WJD	
	2014 Doosan Air Compressor P185WJD	413254 461452UAYF05
	Asphalt Kettle model 140	40 140 ZUAYFUS
	Light Tower	275246
	light Tower coleman kubota	375310
	IR Light Tower	200457
	Core cut GC1820H Walk Behind Saw	386457
	trench box with 3" walls & 4' spreaders	141703
	Tamper-Flat Plate	
	Snow blower	
	2 gas generators	
	Digital Laser Pointer model dt-1041	
	Demo Saw	
	Reeves 140 tar kettle	
	2 IR 90Lb Jack Hammers	
	2 erosion mats	
	salt spreader model 1000	
	14000LB Grey model tot550 vehicle jack	
	lincoln sp-135 mig welder Demo Saw	
	1 Mustang MP4800 2" Submersible Pump	
	1 Kango Electric Hammer Drill	
	Welding Machine	U1961013130
	2 MTM Steam cleaner	15003965
	Jumping Jack Rammer	
	2015 additional misc tools & equip	
	Misc tools & Equipment	

U.S. Department of Labor

Wage and Hour Division Employment Standards Administration

PAYROLL NO

PAYROLL

(For Contractor's Optional Use; See Instructions at www.dol.gov/esa/whd/forms/wh347instr.htm)

U.S. Wage and Hour Division

NAME OF CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR A.J.M. Constractors, Inc. FOR WEEK ENDING Persons are not required to respond to the collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. ADDRESS 300 KULLER ROAD CLIFTON NJ 0701118 PROJECT AND LOCATION

Rocksway Hospitand Ave Road in PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO. OMB No.: 1215-0149 Expires: 12/31/2011 Rev. Dec. 2008

			06/10/2020	Rockaw	ay Hoagla	Rockaway Hoagland Ave. Road improvements	improve	ments		18RB108			
(†)	(2)	(3)	(4) DAY AND DATE	(5)	(6)	(7)				(8)			(9)
	LDING IONS		TH FR M TU W						DEDL	DEDUCTIONS			NET
(e.g., LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) OF WORKER	NO. OF WITHHO EXEMPT	WORK CLASSIFICATION	HOURS WORKED EACH DAY	TOTAL HOURS	RATE OF PAY	GROSS AMOUNT EARNED	FICA	WITH- HOLDING TAX	NJ GIT10	SUIII	OTHER	TOTAL DEDUCTIONS	WAGES PAID FOR WEEK
Albi Cornelio		Laborer	0			\$172.00		9	5	9			
Hillside, NJ xxx xx 8437	2		\$ 4,00	4.00	\$43.00	\$1,880.00	\$143.82	\$1/1.16	\$53.68	\$15.88	\$227.00	\$611.54	\$1,268.46
Osvaldo Deassis P.O. Box 1103	>	Laborer	0 0.50 1.00	1.50	\$64.50	\$1,139.55	\$15168	£3// /7	81 703	\$16.77	ce 92¢\$	\$8/3 /J	¢1 130 33
Hackensack, NJJ xxx xx 1557	c	s.	S 8.00 8.00 8.00	24.00	\$43,45	\$1,982.75	\$151.00	47.47	\$74.10	\$10.77	\$20.JE	\$013.12	\$1,107.00
Sadi Costa 337 John Street		Laborer	0 0.50	0.50	\$64.50	\$892.25	¢15167	£164 10	60 60	¢16 75	e < < / 20	900	\$1 038 31
East Newark, NJ xxx xx 4056	4		S 8.00 4.00 4.00 4.00	20.00	\$43.00	\$1,982.75	\$101.07	\$104.10		610. 7	4.J.T.	\$) ++.+ ++	3000
Jerry Sanks 286 Fairmount Avenue	ח	Operator	0				\$182.45	\$324 69	\$114.25	\$10.02	\$114.47	\$745 88	\$1 639 07
Piscataway, NJ xxx xx 4284			8,00	16.00	\$49.62	\$2,384.95							
Nelson Roberto 178 Pacific Street	_	Laborer	0 1.00 0.50	1.50		\$1,358.40	2	206 07	504	613	27 2003	\$760 10	61 005 01
Newark, NJ xxx xx 0962			\$ 8.00 8.00 8.00	32.00	\$42.45	\$1,858.00	\$142.13	\$290.97		\$14.54	\$220.40	\$702.13	\$1,025.61
Keith Vassell 328 Academy Street	ა 	Laborer	0			\$352.00	\$15750	\$240 93	\$67.01	\$1741	\$240.50	\$773 44	\$1 336 56
East Orange, NJ xxx xx 8593	ı		8.00	8.00	\$44.00	\$2,060.00	4101.00	10.00		:	10.00	£	4,000
Manjuel Castro 430 Long Avenue	•	Laborer	0 1.00	1.00	\$64.50	\$408.50	© 01 < 2	\$108 57	572 65	\$10 10	17.2713	\$276 71	\$870.79
Hillside, NJ xxx xx 5684	c		8.000	8.00	\$43.00	\$1,196.50	671.00	\$100.54	- 0.03	\$10.10	5142.41	9370.21	#0.E0.E1
Darren Ransom 10 May Terrace	v	Operator	0			A	\$121 47	\$136 10	98 52.8	\$13.40	£55.58	\$360 43	\$1 225 41
Vauxhall, NJ 7078	1		8.00	8.00	\$49.62	\$1,587.84	61.77	0.10	.00	910.46	0.00	£.10	\$1,000,T1

or mechanic has been paid not less than the proper Davis-Bacon prevailing wage rate for the work performed. DOL and federal contracting agencies receiving this information review the information to determine that employees have received legally required wages and fringe benefits 29 C.F.R. § 5.5(a)(3)(i) require contractors to submit weekly a copy of all payrolls to the Federal agency contracting for or financing the construction project, accompanied by a signed "Statement of Compliance" indicating that the payrolls are correct and complete and that each laborer While completion of Form WH-347 is optional, it is mandatory for covered contractors and subcontractors performing work on Federally financed or assisted construction contracts to respond to the information collection contained in 29 C.F.R. §§ 3.3, 5.5(a). The Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. § 3145) contractors and subcontractors performing work on Federally financed or assisted construction contracts to "furnish week!" a statement with respect to the wages paid each employee during the preceding week." U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) regulations at

Public Burden Statement

Washington, D.C. 20210 any comments regarding these estimates or any other aspect of this collection, including suggestions for reducing this burden, send them to the Administrator, Wage and Hour Division, ESA, U.S. Department of Labor, Room 83502, 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. We estimate that is will take an average of 55 minutes to complete this collection, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. If you have

(over)

TOTALS:	concrete. o	VICTORY	concrete. d	LEONIA	concrete. d	NUTLEY TWP	2	milling and	FAIR LAWN	concrete. d	TOTOWA	12		MUNICIPALITY							
	Irainage, s	GARDEN	rainage, s		rainage, s	WP	a a single	noving of		rainage, s				ITY							
	WORK,	S VARIOUS ST	ite work, mi	KINGSLEY	ite work, mi	VAN WINK	and a second sec	narking lots	VARIOUS	ite work, mil	2019 VARI			PROJECT							
	concrete, grainage, site work, milling and paving	VICTORY GARDENS VARIOUS STREETS IMPROVEMENTS	concrete. drainage, site work, milling and paving	KINGSLEY STREET IMPROVE	concrete. drainage, site work, milling and paving	VAN WINKLE/HOPPER AVENUE			VARIOUS PARKING LOTS	concrete. drainage, site work, milling and paving	2019 VARIOUS ROADWAY IMP.										
40		49		49		40			49		40		AMO	COA			FAX:				
1,902,236.90		68,999.00		93,281.50		349,515.50			375,268.00		196,938.00		AMOUNT	CONTRACT	as of:						
															1/31/2020	JOBS ON HA	973-772-9292	973-772-9292	CLIFTON, NEW	300 KULI	AJMI CONTRAC
\$ 190,134.00						\$ 25,252.00			49		4		DATE	BILLED TO		NHAND	292	292	I, NEW JERSE	300 KULLER ROAD	VIKACIORS, INC.
1.00						00.					'	00	DA	ES					JERSEY 07011		INC.
		7/15/2020		7/15/2020		5/15/2020			4/30/2020		4/30/2020	COMPLETION	DATE OF	ESTIMATED					1		
49						4			49		4		700	BAL							
1,712,102.90						324,263.50			375,268.00		196,938.00		TO COMPLETE	BALANCE							

		9						MUNICIPALITY	
								PROJECT	
							AMOUNT	CONTRACT	
							DATE	BILLED TO	
						COMPLETION	DATE OF	ESTIMATED	
49						49	TO COMPLETE	BALANCE	

		A.J.M	. COI	NTR	ACTO	Rs, INC	·				
				LER ROAD							
			CLIFTON	I, NJ 0701	1						
			(973)-772	-9292	(973)-772-	9222 FAX					
				1							
		WORK C	OMPLET	ED IN 20	15						
NUNICIPALITY	PROJECT		PRIME OR	EXTENSION	COMPLETION		_	BID	ENGINEER		
	INOSECT		SUB	REQUIRED	START	FINISH	_	AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
OROUGH OF BOGOTA 201-342-1736	The second second second	E IMPROVEMEN	PRIME	NO	9/15/2015	15-Nov	\$	375,776.00	COSTA ENGINEER	as .	
OGOTA, NJ	ROAD RECONS	TRUCTION		-			_		325 S. RIVER ST		
OGOTA, IO				-					HACKENSACK, NJ		
									ROB. COSTA	201-487-0015	
EDAR GROVE 973-239-1410	CEDAR GROVE	PARKWAY	PRIME	NO	7/15/2015	15-Aug	\$	248,578.00	CEDAR GROVE 9	73-239-1410	
25 POMPTON AVE	ROAD RECONST	TRUCTION							525 POMPTON A		
EDAR GROVE, NJ									CEDAR GROVE, N		
714W000 04F::									ALEX PALUMBO		
LMWOOD PARK, 201796-1500	BOULEVARD IM		PRIME	NO	11/15/2015	15-Nov	\$	219,049.00	ALAIMO ENGINE	ER	
82 MARKET STREET	ROAD RECONST	TRUCTION		-					2 MARKET ST.		
LMWOOD PARK, NJ									PATERSON, NJ		
				FUTERIA	CONCENTE				N. MURPHY		
MUNICIPALITY	PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	COMPLETION		-		ENGINEER		
	1.1107201		SUB	REQUIRED	JIANI	FIIVISH	-	AWOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
TTLE FERRY, 1 201-641-9234	BRANDT STREE	Т	PRIME	NO	9/15/2015	15-Dec	\$	329,834.00	JOB/JOB ASSOC.		
15 LIBERTY ST.	ROAD RECONST	TRUCTION							108 HUDSON AV	E.	
ITTLE FERRY, NJ									HACKENSACK, NJ		
									KEN JOB	201-487-8754	
MORRIS COUNTY	CHURCH ST/HALS	EY AVE	PRIME	NO	11/15/2015	15-Dec	\$	167,706.20	MORRIS COUNTY		
COURT STREET	ROCKAWAY			-					2 COURT STREET		
IORRISTOWN, NJ LIFF WOLFE 973-285-6756	ROAD RECONST	RUCTION		-					MORRISTOWN, N		
				 					CLIFF WOLFE 973	-285-6756	
MORRIS COUNTY	PARSIPPANT BL	.VD	PRIME	NO	7/15/2015	15-Aug	5	147 288 50	MORRIS COUNTY		
COURT STREET	PARSIPPANY			1	771572015	15-7446	,		2 COURT STREET		
MORRISTOWN, NJ	ROAD RECONST	TRUCTION							MORRISTOWN, N	J	
LIFF WOLFE 973-285-6756									CLIFF WOLFE 973		
MORRIS COUNTY	MT. PLEASANT	AVE	PRIME	NO	8/15/2015	15-Sep	\$	254,062.00	MORRIS COUNTY		
COURT STREET	E. HANOVER								2 COURT STREET		
MORRISTOWN, NJ	ROAD RECONST	RUCTION		-					MORRISTOWN, N	<u>u</u>	
LIFF WOLFE 973-285-6756	-			-					CLIFF WOLFE 973	-285-6756	
IUTLEY TWP 973-284-7985	DARK AVENUE		DDINAS		- 1 1		-				
KENNEDY DR	ROAD RECONST		PRIME	NO	9/15/2015	15-Nov	\$	245,650.00		C-15	
UTLEY, NJ	NECONS			1					1 KENNEDY DR	Sal Ferraro	
							-		NUTLEY, NJ	973-284-4950	
					1						

					2016 P	ROJECTS	COMPL	ETED					
						EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE		BID	ENGINEER		
MUNICIPALITY			PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH			CONTACT INFO.		
					<u>SUB</u>								
		-				NO	10/1/2016						
	973-284-7985	-	HANCOX/CONC		PRIME	-		15-Dec	\$	441,990.00	NUTLEY TWP		
1 KENNEDY DR		-	STREET IMPRO			-					1 KENNEDY DR		
NUTLEY, NJ		-	ROAD RECONST	TRUCTION		-					NUTLEY, NJ		
		-				-					SAL FERRARO	973-284-4950	
						NO	9/15/2016						
	973-284-7985		VARIOUS STREE	ETS	PRIME			15-Dec	\$	950,000.00	NUTLEY TWP		
KENNEDY DR			ROAD RECONST	TRUCTION							1 KENNEDY DR		
NUTLEY, NJ											NUTLEY, NJ		
											SAL FERRARO	973-284-4950	
BAYONNE CITY			2016 ROAD PRO	OGRAM	PRIME	NO	7/15/2016	10/15/2016	\$	676,722.50	CME CONSULTAN	ITS	-
30 AVENUE C											3141 BORDENTO		
BAYONNE, NJ		-									PARLIN, NJ		
						-					DARREN: 732-72	7-8000	
OROUGH OF C	CHATHAM		FRONT STREET	AND	PRIME	NO	6/15/2016	8/15/2016	\$	215.185.00	BOROUGH OF CH	ATHAM	
4 FAIRMONT			LAFAYETTE AVE			1	-12012010	5, 15, 2010	-		54 FAIRMONT AV		
HATHAM, NJ											CHATHAM, NJ		
											VINCE DENAVE:		
						EXTENSION	COMPLETION	NATE		610			
MUNICIPALITY			PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	COMPLETION D	PATE FINISH		BID	ENGINEER		
7.0.71					SUB	REQUIRED	IMMIC	FINISH	-	AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
					200	1							
LMWOOD PAR			MENTS TO BOU	110100000000000000000000000000000000000	PRIME	NO	7/1/2016	9/1/2016	\$	219,049.00	ALAIMO ENGINE	ERING	
182 MARKETS LMWOOD PAR		ROAD RE	CONSTRUCTION								2 MARKET STREE	The same of the sa	
LIVIVVUUU PAR	KK, IVJ					-					PATERSON, NJ		
						1					NORDAN:	973-523-0600	
T. LEE BOROU	<u>GH</u>	2016 ROA			PRIME	NO	10/1/2016	12/1/2016	\$	493,029.00	BOSWELL ENGIN	EERING	
T. LEE, NJ		ROAD RE	CONSTRUCTION								330 S. PHILLIPS A		
1. LCC, 143		-									S. HACKENSACK,		
											J. ENGLESE	201-954-5443	
MOONACHIE B			MERCIAL AVE EXT		PRIME	NO	6/1/2016	8/1/2016	\$	402,373.00	BOSWELL ENGIN	EERING	
<u>215 LIBERTY ST</u> MOONACHIE, N		ROAD RE	CONSTRUCTION			 					330 S. PHILLIPS A		
VIOONACIIIE, N	<u> </u>					-			-		S. HACKENSACK,	NJ	
VUTLEY TWP.			R AVE IMPROVE		PRIME	NO	5/1/2016	7/1/2016	\$	199,845.02	NUTLEY TWP	973-284-7985	
KENNEDY DR NUTLEY, NJ 071	110	ROAD RE	CONSTRUCTION			-					1 KENNEDY DR		
											NUTLEY, NJ SAL FERRARO		
											DITE LETTONICO		
NUTLEY TWP.			JTES TO SCHOOL		PRIME	NO	7/1/2016	8/15/2016	\$	319,634.02	NUTLEY TWP		
NUTLEY, NJ		ROAD RE	CONSTRUCTION						-		1 KENNEDY DR	072 204 4050	
									-		NUTLEY, NJ	973-284-4950	
. HANOVER			DR AND GOLDB		PRIME	NO	7/1/2016	10/1/2016	\$	327,215.00	MASER CONSULT	ING	
111 RIDGEDALE . HANOVER, N		The State of the S	IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION			1					400 VALLEY RD		
	-	INOAD RE	SOMOTROCTION			EXTENSION	COMPLETION	NATE		n/n	No. of Contract of	NJ (973)-3983110	
MUNICIPALITY		-	PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	COMPLETION D	PATE FINISH	×	BID	ENGINEER		
					I KINE UK	REQUIRED	START	FIIVISH		AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
MONTVALE BO			VE. IMPROVEMI		PRIME	NO	10/1/2016	12/1/2016	\$	202,871.00	MASER CONSULT	ANTS	
2 MERCEDES D MONTVALE, NJ	In the last of the	ROAD RE	CONSTRUCTION								400 VALLEY RD		
											MT. ARLINGTON, A. HIPOLITE	NJ 973-398-3110	
30 RIVER RD	BORO	2016 ROAD RE			PRIME	NO	10/1/2016	12/1/2016	\$	351,527.00	BOSWELL ENGIN		
IEW MILFORD,	, NJ	NOAD KE	CONSTRUCTION			-	-		-		330 S. PHILLIPS A		
									-		S. HACKENSACK, D. LAPINSKI	NJ 201-954-5443	
KENNEDY DR			MENTS TO VARI CONSTRUCTION		PRIME	NO	7/1/2016	9/1/2016	\$	733,829.95			
UTLEY, NJ		NOAD RE	CONSTRUCTION								1 KENNEDY DR NUTLEY, NJ		
- Transmitted Basician											SAL FERARRO 97	3-284-4950	
ECAUCUS TON		_	VLANDS PWY		PRIME	NO	10/25/2016	12/20/2016	\$	352,705.00	REMINGTON & V		
ECAUCUS, NJ	Y PLANK KU	NOAD RE	CONSTRUCTION			1					300 PENHORN A	VENUE	
											S. GOODMAN	201-624-2137	
					Decree of the same			TOTAL SERVICE CONTRACTOR	1 10	avazia na la nacionalità			
WEST ESSEX RE			EALCOATING		PRIME	NO	8/1/2016	8/25/2016	\$	170,000.00		HITECTS	
WEST ESSEX RE W. GREENBROO N. CALDWELL, N	OK RD		EALCOATING CONSTRUCTION		PRIME	NO	8/1/2016	8/25/2016	\$	170,000.00	8 CLAY STREET NEWARK, NJ	HITECTS	

WOODCLIFF LAKES BORO	2016 MUNIC	IPAL ROAD P	GM	PRIME	NO	9/1/2016	10/15/2016	ė	200 207 00	NEGLIA ENGINEEI	INC	
188 PASCKACK ROAD	ROAD RECOM			FRIIVIE	NO	9/1/2016	10/13/2016	\$	389,207.00	15 PARK AVE	ang	
WOODCLIFF LAKES BORO									-	LYNDHURST, NJ		
								-		Part of the second		
				-						MIKE BERLINER 20	71-939-0800	
					EXTENSION	COMPLETION				ENGINEER		
MUNICIPALITY	PR	OJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	<u>FINISH</u>		AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
				SUB								
LITTLE FERRY BOROUGH	MODIFICATION			PRIME	NO	8/1/2016	10-116	\$	253,320.00	REMINGTON & VI	RNICK	
215 LIBERTY ST.	ROAD RECON	NSTRUCTION							20-60-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00	300 PENHORN AV	ENUE	
LITTLE FERRY, NJ										SECAUCUS, NJ		
LODI BOROUGH	IMPROVEME	NITS TO HON	AE DI	-						T. MARQUES	201-624-2137	
1 MEMORIAL LANE	AND COLUM		IL FL	PRIME	NO	6/1/2016	8/1/2016	è	273,166.00	NEGLIA ENGINEE	DING	
LODI, NJ	ROAD RECOM	territorio de partirio de la companya del la companya de la compan		THINE	IIIO .	0/1/2010	8/1/2010	7	273,100.00	CLARK, NJ	MING	
										DAVE ATKINSON		
										732-943-7067		
SECAUCUS TOWN	MILL/OVERL			PRIME	NO	7/1/2016	8/15/2016	\$	230,873.00	SECAUCUS TOWN		
1230 PATERSON PLANK RD	ROAD RECO	NSTRUCTION								1230 PATERSON	PLANK RD	
SECAUCUS, NJ										SECAUCUS, NJ		
						-		-		S. GOODMAN	201-624-2137	
SECAUCUS TOWN	ROOSEVELT	AVE		PRIME	NO	6/15/2016	8/15/2016	\$	205,690.40	SECAUCUS TOWN		
1230 PATERSON PLANK RD	IMPROVEME	and Address of the Control of the Co		- Autors	1.5	5,25,2010	5/15/2010	¥	200,000.40	1230 PATERSON		
SECAUCUS, NJ	ROAD RECOR									SECAUCUS, NJ		
										S. GOODMAN	201-624-2137	
TENAFLY BOROUGH	2016 RENAF			PRIME	NO	11/16/2016	SPRING 2017	\$	628,122.65	MASER CONSULT	ANTS	
100 RIVEREDGE ROAD	ROAD RECOR	NSTRUCTION								400 VALLEY RD		
HANOVER TWP.	BICYCLE AND			PRIME	NO	10/1/2016	SPRING 2017	\$	253,770.00	HANOVER TWP. E	NGINEERING	
1001 ROUTE 10	ROAD RECO	NSTRUCTION								1001 ROUTE 10		
WHIPPANY, NJ					-					WHIPPANY, NJ		
										DAVID LEO		
					-							
	-				-							
				2017 P	ROJECTS	COMP	FTFD					
				2027	TOJECI	COIVII						
	1											
					EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE		BID	ENGINEER		
MUNICIPALITY	PR	OJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH		AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
				SUB								
SECAUCUS TOWN	MILL/OVERL	AY PGM		PRIME	NO	7/1/2016	12/31/2017	5	500,000.00	SECAUCUS TOWN	4	
1230 PATERSON PLANK RD	-	NSTRUCTION			110	7/1/2010	12/51/201/	7	300,000.00	1230 PATERSON	TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY	
SECAUCUS, NJ			ľ							SECAUCUS, NJ		
	1			1	1							
BOROUGH OF EMERSON	MAIN ST. IM	PROVEMENT	rs	PRIME	NO	4/1/2017	5/15/2017	\$	158,982.50	BOSWELL ENGIN	EERING	
MUNICIPAL PLACE		NSTRUCTION								330 S. PHILLIPS A		
EMERSON, NJ										S. HACKENSACK,		
										D. LAPINSKI	201-954-5443	
TOWNSHIP OF EAST HANOVER		RIVE RECON.		PRIME	NO	9/15/2017	12/15/2017	\$	479,811.00	MASER CONSULT	ANTS	
411 RIDGEDALE AVENUE EAST HANOVER, NJ	NOAD RECO	NSTRUCTION						-		400 VALLEY RD	MI	
ELIZI HOHOVEN, IV	+			-	-			1		MT. ARLINGTON KEVIN BOYER	973-398-3110	
											2,3 330-3110	
CITY OF EAST ORANGE	BEECH AND	PROSPECT S	TREETS	PRIME	NO	9/1/2017	11/1/2017	\$	460,707.90	CITY OF EAST OR	ANGE	
44 CITY HALL PLAZA		NSTRUCTION								44 CITY HALL PLA		
EAST ORANGE, NJ	15									EAST ORANGE, N	1	
										JUNE ZHENG 973	-266-5366	
								-				
	-				-	-	-	-				
							-	-				
				1				1				
ESSEX COUNTY COLLEGE	ESSEX COUN	TY COLLEGE		PRIME	NO	6/15/2017	7/15/2017	\$	96,200.00	ESSEX COUNTY O	OLLEGE	
303 UNIVERSITY AVENUE	NEWARK CA									303 UNIVERSITY		
NEWARK, NJ	ROAD RECO	NSTRUCTION	1							NEWARK, NJ		
										JEFF SHAPIRO 97	3-877-337	
								-				
			-	-	-			-				
	-							-				
	-					-		1				
	i I		I .	4								a .
								-				
					EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE		BID	ENGINEER		

ń

MUNICIPALITY			PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH		AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
					SUB								
BOROUGH OF E	SSEX FELLS	CHESTNU	T LANE,		PRIME	NO	8/1/2017	9/15/2017	\$	170,800.00	BOROUGH OF ESSEX F	ELLS	
O BOX 38		VARIOUS	STREETS								PO BOX 38		
SSEX FELLS, NJ	!	PROJECT	CONSTRUCTION						-		FRANK ZICHELLI 973-2	226-3400	
		MOND NE	SONSTRUCTION								THAIR EICHELL 7/3 2	20 3400	
BOROUGH OF N			D PROGRAM		PRIME	NO	9/1/2017	11/1/2017	\$	1,148,463.20	BOSWELL ENGINEERIN	NG	
479 CORPORAT MAHWAH, NJ	E DRIVE	ROAD REC	CONSTRUCTION			-					S. HACKENSACK, NJ		
VIAITVAII, IV												1-954-5443	
BOROUGH OF N 431 SPEEDWELI	MORRIS PLAINS		STREETS PROGI	RAM	PRIME	NO	6/1/2017	8/1/2017	\$	252,357.00	ANDERSON & DENZLE 519 RIDGEDALE AVEN		
MORRIS PLAINS		NOAD NE	CONSTRUCTION								EAST HANOVER, NJ	IOE	
BOROUGH OF F	ARREST MANAGEMENT AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O		MENTS TO		PRIME	NO	9/15/2017	11/15/2017	\$	163,801.00	BOSWELL ENGINEERII	NG	
1 JOCKISH SQU. PARAMUS, NJ	ARE	FROM RO	HILL RD AND OAD						_		S. HACKENSACK, NJ		
			CONSTRUCTION									1-954-5443	
20201101101	200000000	TOWNS	ID SELUOD SELIT		DD145	110	r (ar (20047	c/15/2017		74 226 50			
BOROUGH OF F 65 MOUNT HO	Charles and the second property of the second	and the second section of the second	IP SENIOR CENT LOT IMPROVEM	With commercial commer	PRIME	NO	5/15/2017	6/15/2017	\$	74,236.50	65 MOUNT HOPE RO		
ROCKAWAY, N.		.,									ROCKAWAY, NJ		
												3-983-2868	
SOUTH ORANG	iF	IMPROVE	MENTS TO HAR	FORD BOAD	PRIME	NO	10/1/2017	12/30/2017	Ś	621,902.00	SOUTH ORANGE		
76 SOUTH OKANG	The second secon	-	CONSTRUCTION	JND ROAD	, MINE	110	10/1/201/	12/30/201/	4	021,502.00	76 SOUTH ORANGE A	VENUE	
SOUTH ORANG											SOUTH ORANGE, NJ		
											ED GUYLAN 973	3-378-7706	
		-				-							
						EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE		BID	ENGINEER		
MUNICIPALITY			PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH	_		CONTACT INFO.		
CITY OF SUMM	<u>IIT</u>		BLACKBURN RC	DAD	PRIME	NO	8/15/2017	11/15/2017	\$	350,840.00	BOSWELL ENGINEERI	ING	
512 SPRINGFIE	LD AVENUE		IMPROVEMENT								330 S. PHILLIPS AVE		
SUMMIT, NJ		-	ROAD RECONS	RUCTION		-					D. LAPINSKI 20	1-954-5443	
											D. DAI INSIG	1 334 3443	
BOROUGH OF			CRESCENT AVE		PRIME	NO	7/15/2017	9/15/2017	\$	149,020.00	BOSWELL ENGINEER	ING	
340 FRANKLIN WYCKOFF, NJ	AVENUE	-	ROAD RECONS	RUCTION		-					S. HACKENSACK, NJ		
1111111111111												1-954-5443	
		-				-							
		1			2010 DE	ROJECTS	COMPLET	ED					
					2010 FI	(OJECI3 (CONTRE	LU	-				
						+			-				
		-				EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE		BID	ENGINEER		
MUNICIPALITY	,	-	PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START		-		CONTACT INFO.		
						1			-				
BERG. CTY. CO		-	ROAD RECONS		PRIM E	NO	7/1/2018	Jul-18	\$	78,000.00	BERG. CTY COLLEGE 220 E. RIDGEWOOD		
220 E. RIDGEN PARAMUS, NJ		-	ROAD RECONS	ROCTION					1		PARAMUS, NJ	AVE	
											BARI COSTANZA 201	1-336-7681	
									-				
BERNARDS TW	VP		2018 ROADWA	Y IMP.	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	Dec-18	\$ \$	1,654,763.75	BERNARDS ENGINEE	ERS	
1 COLLYER LAI			ROAD RECONS			1	-/2/2310		ľ	-44111	277 S. MAPLE AVEN		
BASKING RIDG											BASKING RIDGE		
I			I i			-					ANTHONY GIROLO	08-204-3008	1111
		-					1		e	545,497.00	BERNARDS ENGINEE	rne	
BERNARDS TV	VP		HANSON RD/	WATCHUNG DR.	PRIME	NO	8/1/2018	DEC. 2018	\$	343,437.00		ERS	
BERNARDS TV 1 COLLYER LAI	NE.		HANSON RD/ N	WATCHUNG DR.	PRIME	NO	8/1/2018	DEC. 2018	3	343,437.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN		
	NE.				PRIME	NO	8/1/2018	DEC. 2018	2	343,437.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE	UE	
1 COLLYER LAI	NE.				PRIME	NO	8/1/2018	DEC. 2018	3	343,437.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN	UE	
1 COLLYER LAI	NE GE, NJ			TRUCTION	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018				277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE	908-204-3008	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI	NE GE, NJ VP.		ROAD RECONS	ALLEY RD							277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO 9 HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE	908-204-3008	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW	NE GE, NJ VP.		ROAD RECONS	ALLEY RD							277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO S HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002	908-204-3008	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI	NE GE, NJ VP.		ROAD RECONS	ALLEY RD							277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO 9 HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE	908-204-3008	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI BOONTON, NJ	NE GE, NJ VP. ULLE RD		ROAD RECONS ROCKAWAY V/ ROAD RECONS	ALLEY RD STRUCTION	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	Jul-18	3 \$	208,325.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002 BOONTON, NJ	908-204-3008	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI BOONTON, NI	NE GE, NJ 		ROAD RECONS ROCKAWAY V/ ROAD RECONS CEDAR ST. IMI	ALLEY RD STRUCTION PROVEMENTS				Jul-18	3 \$		277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002 BOONTON, NJ CEDAR GROVE 973-	908-204-3008 I ER	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI BOONTON, NJ	NE GE, NJ 		ROAD RECONS ROCKAWAY V/ ROAD RECONS	ALLEY RD STRUCTION PROVEMENTS	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	Jul-18	3 \$	208,325.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002 BOONTON, NJ	908-204-3008 I ER	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI BOONTON, NI	NE GE, NJ 		ROAD RECONS ROCKAWAY V/ ROAD RECONS CEDAR ST. IMI	ALLEY RD STRUCTION PROVEMENTS	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	Jul-18	3 \$	208,325.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002 BOONTON, NJ CEDAR GROVE 973-	908-204-3008 I ER	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI BOONTON, NI	NE GE, NJ 		ROAD RECONS ROCKAWAY V/ ROAD RECONS CEDAR ST. IMI	ALLEY RD STRUCTION PROVEMENTS	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	Jul-18	3 \$	208,325.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002 BOONTON, NJ CEDAR GROVE 973-	908-204-3008 I ER	
1 COLLYER LAI BASKING RIDG BOONTON TW 155 POWERVI BOONTON, NI	NE GE, NJ 		ROAD RECONS ROCKAWAY V/ ROAD RECONS CEDAR ST. IMI	ALLEY RD STRUCTION PROVEMENTS	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	Jul-18	3 \$	208,325.00	277 S. MAPLE AVEN BASKING RIDGE ANTHONY GIROLO HANK HULSEBUSCH BOROUGH ENGINEE 973-402-4002 BOONTON, NJ CEDAR GROVE 973-	908-204-3008 I ER	

RESIDENT C. BLOCKINEL PRIME NO S/L/2018 1-5ep 5 439,055.00 NOBBE CORRECT					PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH		ANIOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
MORRISTOWN, N	RIS COUNTY	COUR	RT STREET IMP	,	PRIME	YES	9/1/2018	1-Nov	\$	504.372.00	MORRIS COUNTY		
MORRESTONIAL					, min			11101	*				
## MORRES COUNTY C. BLACKWILL PRIME NO 9/1/2018 1-5-pp \$ 439,065.00 100985 COUNTY						ADDED WORK					2 COURT STREET		
BADDRESS COUNTY	RISTOWN, NJ	ROA	D RECONST	RUCTION							MORRISTOWN, N		
COURT STREET DOVER, N											R. JOHNSON	973-285-6752	
	RRIS COUNTY	E. BL/	ACKWELL		PRIME	NO	9/1/2018	1-Sep	\$	439,065.00	MORRIS COUNTY		
	St. 110-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-								-				
				DUCTION									
MIDDLESEX COLLEGE 8500 WOODSRIDGE AVENUE 8500 WOODSRIDGE AVENUE 8500 WOODSRIDGE AVENUE 8500 WOODSRIDGE AVENUE 9500	KISTOWN, NJ	ROA	ID RECONSTI	RUCTION									
											R. JOHNSON	973-285-6752	
			E IMPROVE	MENTS	PRIME	NO	6/1/2018	Aug-18	\$	976,259.00	MIDDLESEX COLLE	GE	
N. CALDWELL BORD. ROAD PREMISE NO 9/1/2018 Oct-18 \$ 225,284.00 N. CALDWELL BORD. AND SQUID AVERUE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME OR REQUIRED LATERSOUN SUMPLEMENT ALLE BU PROMISER AMOUN CONTACT INFO. PRIME OR REQUIRED LATERSOUN SUMPLEMENT ALLE BU PROMISER AMOUN CONTACT INFO. LATERSOUN SUMPLEMENT ALLE BU PROMISER AND RECONSTRUCTION BUILLY INFO		IUE									2600 WOODBRID	GE AVENUE	
ALGOURDAYENUE N. CALDWELL NI 2019 WORK COMPLETED 2019 WORK WORK COMPLETED	SON, NJ										EDISON, NJ		
ALTIOGUID AVENUE N. CALDWELL JI 2019 WORK COMPLETED 2019 WORK COMPLETE										9		50	
ALCALOWELL M 2019 WORK COMPLETED 2019 WORK COMPLE	ALDWELL BORO.	ROA	AD PGM.		PRIME	NO	9/1/2018	Oct-18	\$	225,284.00	N. CALDWELL BOR	RO.	
2019 WORK COMPLETED 2019 WORK COMPLETION DATE 3010 AMOUNT CONTACT INFO. 3010 A	GOULD AVENUE	ROA	AD RECONST	RUCTION							141 GOULD AVEN	UE	
2019 WORK COMPLETED PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACTINED. V. CALDWELL BORD. READ RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 242,765.90 HAIRLY NO. 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY AND PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 242,765.90 HAIRLY NO. 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAI GONDAY HAIRLY NO. 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 HAIRLY NO. 10/15/2018 HAIRLY	ALDWELL, NJ												
### PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START ENISH AMOUN CONTACT BRID. N. CALDWELL BORO. 141 GOULD AVENUE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 141 GOULD AVENUE R. CALDWELL NI R. CALD											F. ZICHELLI	973-228-6410	
### PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT BRID. N. CALDWELL BORO. 141 GOULD AVENUE N. CALDWELL NI ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 141 GOULD AVENUE N. CALDWELL NI N. CALDWELL NI N. CALDWELL NI ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 7/1/2018 9/1/2018 \$ 242,716.50 NUILEY TWP. RETHER OR REQUIRED START FINISH ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 7/1/2018 9/1/2018 \$ 242,716.50 NUILEY TWP. RETHER OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT BRID. PROJECT PRIME NO 7/1/2018 9/1/2018 \$ 242,716.50 NUILEY NI EXTENSION COMPLETION DATE BID. PROMITED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT BRID. PRIME NO 4/1/2019 May 19 \$ 224,960.91 NO 4/1/2019 May 19 \$ 224,960.91 NO 4/1/2019 May 19 \$ 224,960.91 NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 NO SEPT. 2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 NO SEPT. 2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 OLIVER LINE BID. PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 OLIVER LINE BID. PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 OLIVER LINE BID. PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 OLIVER LINE BID. PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 OLIVER LINE BID. PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 OLIVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 971 BILLISEUM 972 COUVER, IVI BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 BILLISEUM 973 COUVER, IVI BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 BILLISEUM 973 COUVER, IVI BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 COUVER, IVI BILLISEUM 973 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 COUVER, IVI BILLISEUM 973 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 COUVER, IVI BILLISEUM 973 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 973 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 974 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER. IN BILLISEUM 974 COUVER LINE BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER 1014 BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER 1014 BID. PRIMETON AVE DOVER 1014													
### PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START ENISH AMOUN CONTACT BRID. N. CALDWELL BORO. 141 GOULD AVENUE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 141 GOULD AVENUE R. CALDWELL NI R. CALD					2040 144	201/ 601/	1015250						
PROJECT					Z019 W(JKK CON	IPLETED		_				
PROJECT													
N. CALDWELL BORD. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 121 60ULD AVENUE N. CALDWELL NU ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 121 60ULD AVENUE N. CALDWELL NU RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTION REMINICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO. CARLSTADT BORDUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE SOD MADISON ST ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECO									_				
ALL GOULD AVENUE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 \$11/1/2018 \$150,421.47 11 GOULD AVENUE N. C.ALDWELL N.	VICIPALITY	PRO	DJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH	_	AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.		
MICHAELIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO 10/15/2018 11/1/2018 \$ 150,421.47 11 GOULD AVENUE N. CALDWELL N.	CALDWELL BORO.								-				
N. CALDWELL, N.J. N. CALDWEL, N.J. N. CALDWELL, N		BOA	AD RECONST	PLICTION	DDINAE	NO	10/15/2019	11/1/2019	ė	150 421 47	141 COULD AVEN	1115	
NUTLEY TWP. IMPROVEMENTS TO VARIOUS STREETS PRIME NO 7/1/2018 9/1/2018 \$ 242,716.50 NUTLEY TWP. IMPROVEMENTS TO VARIOUS STREETS PRIME NO 7/1/2018 9/1/2018 \$ 242,716.50 NUTLEY TWP. IMPROVEMENTS SAL FERABRO 973-284 NUTLEY, NI SAL FERABRO 973-284 SAL		KOA	AD RECONST	ROCTION	FRIIVIE	NO	10/13/2018	11/1/2016	Ą	130,421.47	The second second second second	OE	
NUTLEY TWP. IMPROVEMENTS TO VARIOUS STREETS PRIME NO 7/1/2018 9/1/2018 \$ 242,716.50 NUTLEY TWP. ILERNWEDY DR ROAD RECONSTRUCTION EXTENSION COMPLETION DATE BID ENGINEER MUNICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO. CARLISTADT BOROUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE SOO MADISON ST ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS CARLISTADT, NJ ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECO	ALDVELL, IV								_			973-228-6410	
LIKENNEDY DR ROAD RECONSTRUCTION SAL FERARRO 973-284											T. ZICHELLI	373-220-0410	
LIKENNEDY DR ROAD RECONSTRUCTION SAL FERARRO 973-284	TLEY TWP.	IMPROVEMEN	NTS TO VARI	OUS STREETS	PRIME	NO	7/1/2018	9/1/2018	Ś	242.716.50	NUTLEY TWP.		
NUTLEY, NI EXTENSION COMPLETION DATE BID ENGINEER MUNICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO, CARLSTADT BOROUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS CARLSTADT, NJ ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N. & S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N. & S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 DOWNOF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 DOWNOF DOVER ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ BIL ISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 DOWNOF DOVER DOVER, NJ BIL ISSELIN 973 FOR MAY, 2019 \$ 233,316.00 DOWNOF DOVER DOVER, NJ BIL ISSELIN 973 FOR MAY, 2019 \$ 271,2019		The second secon	The second second second second second			1	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	-/-/	-				
EXTENSION COMPLETION DATE BID ENGINEER MUNICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO, CARLISTADT BOROUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE PRIME NO 4/1/2019 May-19 \$ 224,960.91 NEGLIA ENGINEERING 500 MADISON ST ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS CARLISTADT, NJ ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N. &S. BERGER ST. PROJECT ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N. &S. BERGER ST. PROJECT ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PRIME NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BILLISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BILLISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BILLISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 CMF ASSOCIATES STIVER ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS JS. SERVER ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ DAVE COATS JS. SERVER ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS JS. G/G. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ANTHONY GIRALO													
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO. AMOUN CONTACT INFO. CARLSTADT BOROUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE ROAD WAY IMPROVEMENTS CARLSTADT, NJ ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD REGIMENTS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTIO											SAL FERARRO 97	3-284-4950	
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO, NO 4/1/2019 May-19 \$ 224,960.91 NEGIA ENGINEERING 500 MADISON ST ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N.&S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT PRIME NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER ROAD RECONSTRUCTION RO													
MUNICIPALITY PROJECT PRIME OR REQUIRED START FINISH AMOUN CONTACT INFO, NO 4/1/2019 May-19 \$ 224,960.91 NEGIA ENGINEERING 500 MADISON ST ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N.&S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT PRIME NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER ROAD RECONSTRUCTION RO													
CARLSTADT BOROUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE PRIME NO 4/1/2019 May-19 \$ 224,960.91 NEGLIA ENGINEERING 500 MADISON ST ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECON						EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE		BID	ENGINEER		
CARLSTADT BOROUGH FIFTH ST. & DIVISION AVE PRIME NO 4/1/2019 May-19 \$ 224,960.91 NEGLIA ENGINEERING SOO MADISON ST ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD	NICIPALITY	PRO	OJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	FINISH		AMOU	CONTACT INFO.		
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD REC													
SPARK AVE CARLSTADT, NJ ROAD RECONSTRUCTION NIKE BERLINER 201-9: NAY, 2019 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER N. &S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT PRIME NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE DOVER, NJ BILL ISSELIN 973	RLSTADT BOROUGH	FIFT	TH ST. & DIV	ISION AVE	PRIME	NO	4/1/2019	May-19	\$	224,960.91	NEGLIA ENGINEE	RING	
CARLSTADT, NJ ROAD RECONSTRUCTION N.&S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT PRIME NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ DOVER, NJ BILL ISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ BILL ISSELIN 973 BILL ISSELIN 973 CMC ASSOCIATES 55 RIVER ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BASKIN, NJ DAVE COATS 73: C/O. BERNARDS TWP. C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BASKING RIDGE, NJ ANTHONY GIRALO ANTHONY GIRAL		ROA	ADWAY IM	PROVEMENT									
MIKE BERLINER 201-9: TOWN OF DOVER N. &S. BERGEN ST. PROJECT PRIME NO APRIL, 2019 MAY, 2019 \$ 165,084.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ BILLISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ BILLISSELIN 973 TOWN OF DOVER NO DOVER, NJ BILLISSELIN 973 DOVER, NJ BILLISSELIN 973 DOVER, NJ BILLISSELIN 973 EDGEWATER BORO. 2018 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 CME ASSOCIATES STIVER ROAD FARTHILLS BORO. C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOUGLAS RD. NO SEPT. 2019 \$ 368,869.50 1 COLLYER LANE BASKING RIDGE, NJ ANTHONY GIRALO ANTHONY GIRALO											The second of th		
TOWN OF DOVER MILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE 1												01-939-0800	
TOWN OF DOVER MILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE 1													
DOVER, NJ DOVER, NJ BILL ISSELIN 973	WN OF DOVER	N.&	S. BERGEN	ST. PROJECT	PRIME	NO	APRIL, 2019	MAY, 2019	\$	165,084.00	TOWN OF DOVE	3	
TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE DOVER, NJ EDGEWATER BORO. 2018 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS SF RIVER ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTION EDGEWATER, NJ EDGEWATER, NJ DOVER, NJ ANTHONY GIRALO BILLISSELIN 973 671,810.32 CME ASSOCIATES 3141 BORDENTOWN PARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS 73: c/o. BERNARDS TWP. 1 COLLYER LANE BOLLISSELIN 973 COLLYER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO BASKING RIDGE, NJ ANTHONY GIRALO ANTHONY GIRALO ANTHONY GIRALO	PRINCETON AVE	ROA	AD RECONST	FRUCTION							100 PRINCETON	AVE	
TOWN OF DOVER WILLIAM ST. IMP. PRIME NO 10/1/2019 NOV. 2019 \$ 233,316.00 TOWN OF DOVER 100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOVER, NJ BILL ISSELIN 973 BILL ISSELIN 973 BILL ISSELIN PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 CME ASSOCIATES CM	VER, NJ										DOVER, NJ		
ROAD RECONSTRUCTION 100 PRINCETON AVE 10											BILL ISSELIN	973-366-2200	
100 PRINCETON AVE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION 100 PRINCETON AVE 10								0.722700					
DOVER, NJ DOVER, NJ BILLISSELIN 973 EDGEWATER BORO. 2018 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 CME ASSOCIATES 3141 BORDENTOWN. PARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS 73: c/o. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DOUGLAS RD. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION NO SEPT. 2019 \$ 368,869.50 1 COLLYER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO ANTHONY GIRALO ANTHONY GIRALO		5.44500			PRIME	NO	10/1/2019	NOV. 2019	\$	233,316.00	The second second second second		
### PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 CME ASSOCIATES ### SEPT COLLYER LANE ### DOUGLAS RD. ### POUGLAS RD. ### PO		ROA	AD RECONST	IKUCTION					-			AVE	_
EDGEWATER BORO. 2018 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PRIME NO 7/1/2019 SEPT. 2019 \$ 671,810.32 CME ASSOCIATES 55 RIVER ROAD ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PARLIN, NI DAVE COATS 73: c/o. BERNARDS TWP. PAULIS BORO. C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION ROAD RECONSTRUCTIO	VER, NJ					-			-			072 266 5555	-
ROAD RECONSTRUCTION S141 BORDENTOWN A FARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS 73: \$\(\) \(\						-			-		BILL ISSELIN	973-366-2200	
ROAD RECONSTRUCTION S141 BORDENTOWN A FERGEWATER, NJ DAVE COATS 73: \$\frac{1}{5}\fra	GEWATER ROPO	201	18 8040 144	PROVENIENTE	PRIME	NO	7/1/2010	SEPT 2010	¢	671 810 22	CME ASSOCIATE	<u> </u>	-
### PARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS 733 ### Collyer Lane ### DOUGLAS RD. ### PARLIN, NJ DAVE COATS 733 ### Collyer Lane ### DOUGLAS RD. ### DOUGLA					LUIVIC	INO	//1/2019	JEF 1. 2019	2	0/1,010.32	-	·	
DAVE COATS 732 732 733 733 734 735		KO	AD RECONS	MOCHON		-	-				-	THE OFF.	
C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION COLIVER LANE COLIVER LANE COLIVER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO COLIVER LANE COLIVER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO	and the state of t											732-727-8000	
FAR HILLS BORO. DOUGLAS RD. NO SEPT. 2019 \$ 368,869.50 1 COLLYER LANE C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BASKING RIDGE, NJ ANTHONY GIRALO									1				
C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BASKING RIDGE, NJ 1 COLLYER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO												Ī	
C/O. BERNARDS TWP. ROAD RECONSTRUCTION BASKING RIDGE, NJ 1 COLLYER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO	R HILLS BORO.	DO	OUGLAS RD			NO	SEPT. 2019	OCT. 2019	\$	368,869.50	1 COLLYER LANE		
1 COLLYER LANE ANTHONY GIRALO	The second secon	10000	where the same of										
											ANTHONY GIRA	.0	
908-204-3018											908-204-3018		
									-				
						-		-	-				-
						-			-		-	1	-

No.

					EXTENSION	COMPLETION	DATE	-	pin.	ENGINEED	
UNICIDALITA		nnouses		000000	EXTENSION	COMPLETION		-		ENGINEER	
IUNICIPALITY		PROJECT		PRIME OR	REQUIRED	START	<u>FINISH</u>		AMOUN	CONTACT INFO.	
						-		-			
					1						
WP. OF LITTLE	FALLS	CONEYRD./VE	RANDA AVE		NO	OCT., 2019	DEC. 2019	\$	251,487.06	нэм авсн	
25 MAIN STRE		ROAD RECONST			1	30.1, 2013	_ 20, 2013	7		119 CHERRY HILL RD.	
TTLE FALLS, N.		none necons	ROCHOR		1	-				PARSIPPANY, NY	
7722771225,111	-				-					DENNIS LINDSAY 201-983-2086	
					-					DENNIS LINDSAT 201-983-2086	
					-						
				-	-			_			
ACAUTCI AID TH	40	VANITAGANUS	2001 2421		110			_			
10NTCLAIR TV		YANTACAW B			NO	AUG. 2019	SEPT. 2019	\$	166,400.00	MONTCLAIR TWP.	_
19 N. FULLERT		ASPHALT PAT	HWAYS		1					219 N. FULLERTON AVENUE	
10NTCLAIR, N.	<u>j</u>									MONTCLAIR, NJ	
		7				ļ				STEVE WOOD	
										973-509-5702	
IONTVALE BO	RO										
MERCEDES L		UPPER SADDL	E DIVED DD	-	NO	4/1/2010	May 10		172 227 50	LILET CONSULTANTS	
					INO	4/1/2019	May-19	ş	172,237.50	MASER CONSULTANTS	
IONTVALE, NJ		ROAD RECONST	RUCTION	-	1	-		-		400 VALLEY RD	
				-	-					MT. ARLINGTON, NJ	
				-	-					CHRISTOPHER DOUR	
										973-398-3110	_
											7
					1				×		
ORRIS COUNTY	,	SOUTH MORR	IS STDEET	-	NO	AUG. 2019	SEPT. 2019	\$	510 060 CF	MODDIS COUNTY	
COURT STREET		DOVER, NJ	JINEEI		110	AUG. 2019	JET 1. 2019	7	210,000.03	MORRIS COUNTY	
			PUCTION	-	1	-		-		2 COURT STREET	
ORRISTOWN, N		ROAD RECONST	NUCTION	-						MORRISTOWN, NJ	-
				-	-			-		RICHARD JOHNSON	
					-			-		973-285-6750	
				-	-						
ORRIS COUNTY		HIGHVIEW AV			NO	SEPT. 2019	SEPT. 2019	\$	124,359.00	MORRIS COUNTY	
COURT STREET		HANOVER, NJ								2 COURT STREET	
ORRISTOWN, N	<u>VJ</u>									MORRISTOWN, NJ	
										RICHARD JOHNSON	
										973-285-6750	
MORRIS COUNTY	Y	LITTLETON RE			NO	SEPT. 2019	OCT. 2019	\$	280,844.85	MORRIS COUNTY	
COURT STREET		PARSIPPANY,								2 COURT STREET	
MORRISTOWN, I										MORRISTOWN, NJ	
					-					RICHARD JOHNSON	
					_			1		973-285-6750	
				1	1			-		373-203-0730	
NEW MILFORD	RORO	BOULEVARD/	GRAPHIC BLA	/D	NO	JUY 2019	SEPT. 2019	\$	371,955.00	BOSWELL ENGINEERING	
30 RIVER RD	DOMO			Ι.	140	301 2013	JLI 1. 2013	-	371,333.00	330 S. PHILLIPS AVE	
The second secon	N A//	ROAD RECONS	ROCTION		-			-			
IEW MILFORD	<u>, NJ</u>							-		S. HACKENSACK, NJ	
				-		-				D. LAPINSKI 201-954-5443	
								<u> </u>			
IUTLEY TWP.		HARRISON ST	-		NO	10/1/2018	APRIP 2019	\$	373,186.70	NUTLEY TWP.	
KENNEDY DR	<u>l.</u>	ROAD RECONS	TRUCTION							1 KENNEDY DR	
IUTLEY, NJ										NUTLEY, NJ	
										SAL FERARRO 973-284-4950	
IUTLEY TWP.		NAIRN RD.			NO	4/1/2019	May-19	\$	143,811.00	NUTLEY TWP.	
KENNEDY DR	3.	ROAD RECONS	TRUCTION							1 KENNEDY DR	
NUTLEY, NJ										NUTLEY, NJ	
										SAL FERARRO 973-284-4950	
					1					and the company of th	
						10/1/2019	Nov-19	\$	144,092.00	PASSAIC CITY	
PASSAIC CITY		HOOVER AVE	. PARKING LO)	NO	20/2/2020				330 PASSAIC ST	1
	I	HOOVER AVE		CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	20,2,202					
30 PASSAIC S	Ī			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	20/4/202		-			
30 PASSAIC S	I			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	20,2,202				PASSAIC, NJ	
30 PASSAIC S	I			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	20,2,202					
30 PASSAIC S	Ī			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	20,2,202				PASSAIC, NJ	
30 PASSAIC S	Ī			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	20,2,202				PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON	
PASSAIC, NJ		PARKING LOT	IMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE						PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624	
PEAPACK/GLA		PARKING LOT	IMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	5/1/2019) Jun-19	\$	122,100.20	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE	
PEAPACK/GLA		PARKING LOT	IMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE) Jun-19	\$	122,100.20	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624	
PEAPACK/GLA		PARKING LOT	IMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE) Jun-19	\$	122,100.20	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE	
PASSAIC CITY B30 PASSAIC S PASSAIC, NJ PEAPACK/GLA 1 SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ		PARKING LOT	IMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE) Jun-19	\$	122,100.20	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1SCHOOL ST	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST		PARKING LOT	IMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE			Jun-19	\$	122,100.20	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 15CHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ CHRI, TIEIJEN	
PASSAIC, NJ PEAPACK/GLA 1 SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ	DSTONE	MOSLE ROAD	TIMPROVEMI	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	NO	5/1/2019			122,100.20	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ 908-234-2250	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ	DSTONE	MOSLE ROAD ROAD RECONS SALTER AND	TIMPROVEMI TRUCTION BROOK ST	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		5/1/2019	Jun-19			PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL.ST PEAPACK, NJ OB8-234-2250 M. DISKO	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ	DSTONE TWP. IN AVENUE	MOSLE ROAD	TIMPROVEMI TRUCTION BROOK ST	CONTRACT TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	NO	5/1/2019				PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ 908-234-2250 M. DISKO 100 MOUNTAIN AVENUE	
PEAPACK/GLA	DSTONE TWP. IN AVENUE	MOSLE ROAD ROAD RECONS SALTER AND	TIMPROVEMI TRUCTION BROOK ST	CONTRACT TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	NO	5/1/2019				PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.5CHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ 908-234-2250 M. DISKO 100 MOUNTAIN AVENUE SPRINGFIELD, NJ	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ	DSTONE TWP. IN AVENUE	MOSLE ROAD ROAD RECONS SALTER AND	TIMPROVEMI TRUCTION BROOK ST	CONTRACT TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	NO	5/1/2019				PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ 908-234-2250 M. DISKO 100 MOUNTAIN AVENUE	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PERINGFIELD 1	DSTONE TWP. IN AVENUE NJ	MOSLE ROAD ROAD RECONS SALTER AND ROAD RECONS	TRUCTION BROOK ST TRUCTION	CONTRACT TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	NO NO	5/1/2019	AUG. 2019	\$	280,836.00	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL.ST PEAPACK, NJ OBSA-234-2250 M. DISKO 100 MOUNTAIN AVENUE SPRINGFIELD, NJ 973-912-2216	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PERINGFIELD 1 DO MOUNTIA PRINGFIELD,	DSTONE TWP. IN AVENUE NJ E RIVER	MOSLE ROAD ROAD RECONS SALTER AND ROAD RECONS	TIMPROVEMI OTRUCTION BROOK ST TRUCTION	CONTRACT TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	NO	5/1/2019			280,836.00	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ CHRI. TIEIJEN 908-234-2250 M. DISKO 100 MOUNTAIN AVENUE SPRINGFIELD, NJ 973-912-2216 BOSWELL ENGINEERING	
PEAPACK/GLA SCHOOL ST PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PEAPACK, NJ PERINGFIELD 1 00 MOUNTIA PRINGFIELD,	DSTONE TWP. IN AVENUE NJ E RIVER E RIVER ROAD	MOSLE ROAD ROAD RECONS SALTER AND ROAD RECONS	TIMPROVEMI OTRUCTION BROOK ST TRUCTION	CONTRACT TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	NO NO	5/1/2019	AUG. 2019	\$	280,836.00	PASSAIC, NJ DENNIS HARRINGTON 973-365-5624 PEAPACK/GLADSTONE 1.SCHOOL.ST PEAPACK, NJ OBSA-234-2250 M. DISKO 100 MOUNTAIN AVENUE SPRINGFIELD, NJ 973-912-2216	



300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011

(973)-772-9292 FAX: (973)-772-9222

BONDING AND BUSINESS INSURANCE INFORMATION

BONDING AGENT:

M&T INSURANCE COMPANY

239 TAUNTON BLVD SUITE B

MEDFORD, NJ 08055

(856)-797-2989

AGENT: GARY KOHAN

BONDING COMPANY: HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE CO.

ONE HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD, CT. 06155

AJM Contractors has utilized the same bonding company and agent for the past 15 plus years.

INSURANCE AGENT: *NY-Hub International Northeast

5 Bryant Park, 4th Floor New York, NY 10018

(212)-338-2324

AGENT: ROBERT FIORITO

INSURANCE COMPANY: HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE CO.

ONE HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD, CT. 06155

*Policy numbers, insurers, coverage and other details on certificate of insurance. Any other information is available upon request.



300 Kuller Road Clifton, NJ 07011

(973)- 772-9292 FAX: (973)-772-9222

CORPORATE OFFICERS

PRESIDENT:

ANTHONY J. MARINARO

2 JASMINE PLACE

NORTH CALDWELL, NJ 07066

SECRETARY:

AMALIO FARRO

201 COEYMAN AVENUE

NUTLEY, NJ 07110